
responsible estates
ANNUAL REPORT 2004 | 05

trusts
willspowers of attorney

estates

ACT Government 

reliable
reputable

powers of attorney
estatestrusts

wills
responsible

reliablereputable
PUBLIC TRUSTEE FOR THE

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

P
U

B
LIC

 TR
U

STE
E

 FO
R

 TH
E

 A
U

STR
A

LIA
N

 C
A

P
ITA

L TE
R

R
ITO

R
Y 

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 20
0

4 | 0
5



“YOUR FIRST CHOICE FOR TRUSTEE SERVICES IN THE ACT”

ANNUAL REPORT 2004 ANNUAL REPORT 2004 | 05 05

PUBLIC TRUSTEE FOR THEPUBLIC TRUSTEE FOR THE
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORYAUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ACT Government



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

2

PUBLIC TRUSTEE FOR THE ACT

Public Trustee Andrew Taylor

Offi ce  PUBLIC TRUSTEE HOUSE
4th Floor, 4 Mort Street
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

Postal Address  GPO Box 515
CANBERRA ACT 2601

Telephone 6207 9800  Andrew Taylor
Public Trustee

Facsimile 6207 9811

Internet http://www.publictrustee.act.gov.au

Email publictrustee@act.gov.au

Hours  9.00 am – 4.30 pm
Monday to Friday

© Copyright 2005 Public Trustee for the ACT

All rights reserved. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968 no part of this 
publication may be produced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any 
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without written permission 
of the publisher.

Produced for the Public Trustee by:

 



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

3

TR
A

N
S

M
IT

TA
L 

C
E

R
TI

FI
C

AT
E



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

4

Transmittal Certifi cate 3

PART A:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE REVIEW 6
A.1 Overview of the Agency 7

A.2 Major Issues, Challenges and Achievements for Reporting Year 8

A.3 Overview of Agency Performance and Financial Results 15

A.4 Outlook for the Coming Year 17

PART B: AGENCY PERFORMANCE 18
B.1 Key Strategic Achievement 19

B.2 Human Rights Act 2004 20

B.3 Access to Government Strategy 21

B.4 Community Engagement 21

B.5 Multicultural Framework 28

B.6 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Reporting 28

B.7 ACT Women’s Plan 28

PART C: MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 29
C.1 Managing our People 30

 C.1.1 Human Resource Performance and Analysis 30

 C.1.2 Staffi ng Profi le 30

 C.1.3 Culture and Values 32

 C.1.4 Workplace Diversity 33

 C.1.5 Workplace Health and Safety 33

 C.1.6 Learning and Development 34

 C.1.7 Workplace Relations 34

C.2 Governance 34

 C.2.1 Internal Accountability Structures and Processes 34

 C.2.2 Strategic and Organisational Planning 38

 C.2.3 Fraud Prevention 39

 C.2.4 Risk Management and Internal Audit Arrangements 39

 C.2.5 External Scrutiny 40

 C.2.6 Reports Required by Legislation 41

   - Freedom of Information 41

   - Public Interest Disclosure 42

   - Territory Records 42

TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

5

 C.2.7 Sustainability and Environment 42

   - Commissioner for the Environment Reporting 42

   - Ecologically Sustainable Development 42

 C.2.8 Canberra Bushfi re Recovery Appeal Wind-up 42

PART D: ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 50
D.1 Agency Financial Results and Analysis of Financial Performance 51

D.2 Asset Management 55

D.3 Capital Works Management 55

D.4  Procurement Contracting Principles and Processes 55

D.5 Government Contractual Debts (Interest) 55

APPENDICES 56
1 Financial Reports 57

 1.1 Financial Statements 57

 1.2 External Sources of Labour and Services 89

2 Legislative/Regulatory Data Reports  89

 2.1 Legislation 89

 2.2 Advisory and Consultative Boards and Committees 89

 2.3 Service Purchasing Arrangements/Community 89
  Grants/Assistance/Sponsorship

 2.4  Legislative Assembly Committee Inquiries and Reports 90

 2.5  Government Inquiries and Reports 90

 2.6  Reports by Auditor-General 90

 2.7  Reports by Ombudsman 90

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 91

COMPLIANCE INDEX 94

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS 98

GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS 98

TA
B

LE
 O

F 
C

O
N

TE
N

TS



6

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

PART A – CHIEF EXECUTIVE REVIEW



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

7

Andrew Taylor – Public Trustee.

The Public Trustee’s Annual Report serves as an 
accountability medium through which the Offi ce of 
the Public Trustee accounts for its activities both to the 
Minister and to our valued clients. 

A particular focus during 2004/2005, our 20th year, 
has been to develop and consolidate the business 
opportunities of the Public Trustee, to improve the 
market share of the Public Trustee’s commercial activities 
and to develop a strong market presence of the 
Public Trustee’s branding and services through public 
perception and location. 

A.1: OVERVIEW OF THE AGENCY
The Public Trustee is a Territory Authority established on 
8 March 1985, under S.5 of the Public Trustee Act 1985 
(the Act) to provide permanent and secure Trustee and 
Estate Administration services to the ACT Community.

The Public Trustee’s activities are of a unique and vital 
nature, and are of a kind that, whilst not always visible, 
is highly valued by government and the community.

Services provided by the Public Trustee include -
• professional executor or trustee services;

• a Will making service;

•  managing deceased estates so that assets at death 
are dealt with according to the client’s wishes, or 
under the laws of intestacy where there is no Will;

•  managing personal assets and helping members 
of the community to plan for their future under an 
Enduring Power of Attorney;

•  acting as trustee for trusts created in Wills, Deeds 
and Court Orders for families, infants and people 
with disabilities;

•  acting as agent for the Territory to receive, 
manage and dispose of assets forfeited under the 
Confi scation of Criminal Assets Act 2003;

•  administer moneys declared Unclaimed Moneys Act 
1950, Legal Practitioners Act 1970 and Agents Act 
2003 including receiving moneys, processing claims 
and investing funds;

•  investing moneys held in specifi ed government 
trust funds;

•  acting for people with disabilities where ordered by a
 court; and

•  assisting private fi nancial managers by providing an 
annual examination of the accounts maintained on 
behalf of people with impaired decision-making ability.

The guiding principles of the Public Trustee are 
encapsulated in our Mission, Vision and Values, and are 
applied to decision-making, policy development and 
service delivery.

Mission (purpose of existence) -

To deliver to the ACT Community, a full range of 
quality trustee and related services.

Vision (goal for the future) -

To be your fi rst thought and choice for trustee services 
in the ACT.

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

8

Our Values (ideals) are -

• Act with honesty, discretion and integrity

• Treat all people with empathy, respect and courtesy

•  Acknowledge a person’s rights to be included in our 
decision-making

• Act professionally and in a competent manner

• Maintain your right to privacy

• Act in an independent and accountable manner

• Operate in a commercially responsible manner.

Legislation

A number of laws guide, govern and regulate the 
activities of the Public Trustee -

• Public Trustee Act 1985;

• Audit Act 1989;

• Adoption Act 1993;

• Administration and Probate Act 1929;

• Crimes Act 1900;

• Financial Management Act 1996;

• Guardianship and Management of Property Act 1992;

• Powers of Attorney Act 1956;

• Confi scation of Criminal Assets Act 2003;

• Trustee Act 1925;

• Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950; and

• Wills Act 1968.

A.2:  MAJOR ISSUES, 
CHALLENGES AND 
ACHIEVEMENTS FOR
THE REPORTING YEAR

In the fi nancial year in review, the Public Trustee 
achieved a net operating profi t of $266,536.00 after 
allowing $150,000.00 for a major upgrade of the 
Public Trustee’s IT infrastructure. This represented an 
increase of $193,536.00 over estimate ($73,000.00) 
and an increase of $314,048.00 over the previous year.

Signifi cant factors contributing to the result included –

•  increased operating revenue as a result of an increase 
in the value of, and income received on, Common 
Fund investments;

• sustained value of property and assets;

•  a change in offi ce policy in regard to various fees 
charged under the Public Trustee determination of 
fees. As a result, revenue rose at a higher rate than 
expenditure; and

•  increased and targeted marketing of Public Trustee 
products and services.

During the year, work volumes grew in most areas
of business with increases in major business areas
as follows –

•  Estate Administrations of a value over $100,000.00 
rose by 20%;

•  Trusts held under a legal disability under $100.00.00 
rose by 8%;

•  Trusts held under a legal disability over $100,00.00 
rose by 9%; and

• Wills (new) increased by 23%.

The business of the Public Trustee is built upon trust 
and accordingly, our customers are our highest priority. 
We continuously survey our customers throughout the 
year and undertake to address all issues raised. During 
the reported year, 245 responses were received from 
clients/stakeholders spread across all services provided. 
The survey indicated that 95% of clients felt that the 
Public Trustee met or exceeded their expectations.

The number of Wills held and prepared during a 
reporting year is an important performance indicator. 
During the year, the Public Trustee increased the 

number of Wills in its Wills Bank to 9,836.

Overall income was $414,395.00 higher than the 
previous year. For the year ended 30 June 2005, 
total income was $2,759,820.00, compared to 
$2,345,425.00 for the year ended 30 June 2004.

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

9

Overall expenses were $100,346.00 higher than 
the previous year. For the year ended 30 June 2005 
total expenses were $2,493,284.00 compared to 
$2,392,938.00 for the year ended 30 June 2004. This was 
primarily attributable to allowance of $150,000.00 made 
for the upgrade of the Public Trustee’s IT infrastructure.

The implementation of a revised approach to charging 
for examination of the accounts of external managers 
in 2005/2006 will further serve to make our business 
more cost effective. 

During the year, the Public Trustee participated as a 
member of the Elder Abuse Prevention Implementation 
Taskforce, which resulted in proposals for reform of the 
Powers of Attorney Act 1956.

We have commenced a review of our approach to 
the procurement of fund managers in the pursuit of a 
more streamlined alternative.

The selection and ongoing review of Fund Managers 
is a critical component of managing the investment 
of Public Trustee funds. The Public Trustee Investment 
Board reviews all Fund Managers and considers what 
options are available for clients. A procurement process 
has recently been completed for the selection of Fund 
Managers for the Public Trustee’s Common Funds for 
a period of up to fi ve years. The Public Trustee is in 
the process of securing a new fund manager for the 
Australian Equities Fund as a result of that process.

A revised Business and Strategic Planning Framework 
has been completed. The framework will involve the 
publication of an annual business plan in lieu of the 
former three-yearly plan.

Our IT infrastructure was identifi ed as requiring a major 
upgrade to address perceived contingency problems 
and to ensure that the Public Trustee’s growing 
business needs will be accommodated into the future. 
A replacement server was acquired and located in 
the ACT Government’s server farm remote from the 
offi ce to address security, backup and contingency 
concerns. Additionally, the TACT business system is 
in the process of being upgraded to version 7.2. The 
contract also includes the acquisition of the ‘People and 
Relationships’ application to permit the Public Trustee 
to manage its client business in a more effi cient and 
informative manner.

During the year, administrative arrangements relating 
to the examination of the accounts prepared by 
external fi nancial managers were reviewed. This review 
was conducted under the auspices of a national 
committee of Public Trustee representatives, which 
met in Brisbane during 2005. The review resulted in a 
number of changes to the fees structure, development 
of revised forms and removal of the perception that 
the examination constitutes an audit. 

The Public Trustee is the manager of unclaimed moneys 
under the Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950. A fee payable 
to the Public Trustee in respect to its administrative role 
in receiving and paying moneys under the Act, has now 
been determined.

The Public Trustee is the foremost provider of trustee 
services to the ACT community. At 30 June 2005, the 
offi ce had over 1500 matters in its care, and funds of 
over $143M under management. 

Our highly successful conduct of the Public Trustee’s 
seminar on Wills, Estates and Powers of Attorney 
during Senior’s Week has prompted us to hold the 
seminar bi-annually.

Financial plans have been prepared for all clients under 
plenary fi nancial management orders and are regularly 
reviewed. A review of investment plans prepared in 
accordance with the ‘Prudent Person Principle’ has 
been ongoing. 

The Public Trustee’s business strategy is to continue 
to develop commercial business and rationalise costs. 
We will also seek to ensure that the subsidy from 
Government to fund Community Service Obligations 
and IT services is commensurate with costs. 

The Capital Region Community Foundation was 
established in 2003 to build a permanent, growing 
philanthropic fund enabling individuals, families and 
companies to donate to support community-based 
projects, activities and charities in the Canberra Region. 
During the year, the Foundation received assets to the 
value of $301,882.00, in addition to assets bequeathed 
for charitable purposes.

The Foundation undertook a number of “soft” 
launches in 2005 including the Walter Turnbull Ball 
for GreaterGood. A board is being formed and the 
management committee has been busy with a number 
of issues including establishing a permanent offi ce, 
designing and trade-marking the foundation’s logo, 
publicity and speaking to Canberra Region business 

organisations to gain support for the concept.
PA

R
T 

A
 –

 C
H

IE
F 

E
X

E
C

U
TI

V
E

 R
E

V
IE

W



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

1010

FUNDS MANAGEMENT

Mr. Doug Gillespie – Deputy Public Trustee

The Public Trustee retains its focus on the delivery of 
quality estate, management and trust-related services 
to the ACT community. An integral part of these trust 
services is funds management and the securing of 
sound investment returns for clients. 

THE FUNDS

The Public Trustee operates four asset sector common 
funds to service the investment needs of clients. The 
aim of the funds is to provide income, growth and 
security through diversifi cation across the asset sectors. 

The common funds are operated in accordance with 
the provisions of the Public Trustee Act 1985 and client 
funds are invested in accordance with the ‘Prudent 
Person investment Principle’. 

This range of funds enables the offi ce to offer tailored 
investment portfolios giving clients potential for a mix 
of capital growth, income returns and tax effectiveness, 
in keeping with individual risk profi les.

The four sector common funds operated by the Public 
Trustee are -

Cash Common Fund 

This fund has been managed internally for over 20 
years. Cash funds are invested in a range of bank and 
non-bank fi nancial institution deposits, notes and bills 
of exchange. Funds are available for withdrawal at 
call and interest is paid quarterly on daily balances. 
The fl exibility of the fund facilitates the daily fi nancial 
operations of accounts under administration, and 
ensures all funds received generate an interest return 
from day of receipt. Interest return varies with the 
market cash rate and as at 30 June 2005, the interest 
rate was 4.75% and the fund size was $44 million.

Australian Equities Common Fund

This fund is invested into a managed portfolio of stocks 
listed on the Australian share market. Funds under 
investment total $23.5 million.

Australian Fixed Interest Common Fund

This fund is invested into a managed portfolio of 
corporate and government bonds and fl oating rate 
notes. Funds under investment total $10.7 million.

Australian Listed Property Trust Common Fund

This fund is invested through a managed Property 
Security Fund in listed property trusts across retail, 
industrial and commercial sectors. Funds under 
investment total $2.85 million.

INVESTMENT STRATEGIES

The Australian Equities, Australian Fixed Interest and 
Listed Property Trust Common Funds act as vehicles for 
investment of funds for offi ce clients in asset allocations 
refl ective of individual risk profi les. In addition to these 

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

1111

client specifi c asset allocations, the Public Trustee 
operates three risk models where clients of like risk 
profi le are grouped for investment into the common 
funds in asset allocations suited to their circumstances -

Growth Model Portfolio

The objective of the Growth investment strategy is 
to attain long-term returns in excess of infl ation. 
Allocation to Australian equities provides greater 
potential for growth plus potential taxation benefi ts of 
franked dividends. Performance for the year after fees 
has been 21.98%.

Balanced Model Portfolio

The objective of the Balanced investment strategy is 
to provide a balance between return and volatility. 
It is suitable for medium term trusts or those with a 
mix of income and capital needs for benefi ciaries. 
Performance after fees for the year has been 17.72%.

Income Stable Model Portfolio

The objective of the Income Stable investment strategy 
is to provide income return with moderate volatility 
plus potential for some growth to protect the real value 
of the trust. It is suitable for trusts with income needs, 
short terms and conservative risk profi les. Performance 
return after fees for the reported year has been 14.54%.

Capital Stable Model Portfolio 

Accounts requiring stability of capital are invested 
through the Cash Common Fund providing a market 
interest return on daily balances with funds available 
at call. The Cash Common Fund is suitable for cash 
balances and trusts of uncertain term.

SERVICES TO GOVERNMENT

The Public Trustee is the nominated trustee for moneys 
held in Government Trust Funds and acts as agent for 
the purposes of forfeited assets under the Confi scation 
of Criminal Assets Act 2003.

The Public Trustee’s activities include sale of assets, 
receipt, management and investment of moneys 
including those fl owing from the following activities.

The Public Trustee also acts as agent for the Territory in 
receiving, investing and paying out claims for moneys 
under the Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950.

Government Trust Moneys

The offi ce holds responsibility for the investment of trust 
moneys held within government in accordance with the 
‘Prudent Person Investment Principle’. 

Funds held as at 30 June 2005 amounted to 
$45,897,409.00 in respect to the following accounts –

• ACT Health;

• ACT Procurement Solutions;

• Agents Act 2003 – Consumer Compensation Fund;

•  Agents Act 2003 – Occupational Registration Account;

• Land Development Agency;

• Residential Rental Bonds Trust Account;

• Workers Compensation.

Moneys held in these accounts are invested in 
a range of securities including bank bills and 
fi nancial institution deposits managed internally, a 
cash enhanced trust managed by Alliance Capital 
Management Australia Limited and a Fixed Interest 
Trust managed by Suncorp Metway Investment 
Management Limited. The circumstances of each 
account are reviewed regularly and investment 
strategies decided according to individual risk profi les, 
objects, needs for income and relevant legislation.

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

1212

Criminal Assets

The Confi scation of Criminal Assets Act 2003 (COCA) 
established a scheme to permit the confi scation of 
the proceeds of crime and other criminal assets, and 
empowers the Public Trustee to administer assets 
restrained under the Act.

The Public Trustee acts as an agent of the ACT 
Government in relation to the forfeiture of assets 
under COCA. Forfeited assets are secured and sold and 
moneys realised are deposited into the Confi scated 
Assets Trust Fund held by the Department of Justice 
and Community Safety for community safety initiatives. 
The Public Trustee deposited $42,847.96 into the 
Confi scated Assets Trust Fund during the reported 
fi nancial year.

VALUE OF CRIMINAL ASSETS CONFISCATED BY YEAR 

ENDING 30 JUNE 2005 

Unclaimed Moneys

The Public Trustee administers moneys that have been 
declared unclaimed under the Unclaimed Moneys Act 
1950, the Legal Practitioners Act 1970 and the Agents 
Act 2003. In general, unclaimed moneys are accounts 
of various types that have been inactive over time. 
Examples of these can include deposits, dividends, 
superannuation benefi ts and retirement savings 
accounts of persons over retirement age.

An electronic register of unclaimed moneys has been 
developed and may be searched on the Public Trustee’s 
website at www.publictrustee.act.gov.au stimulating 
an increase in claims and representing a signifi cant 
increase in workload. 

At 30 June 2005, funds held under all three 
Acts totalled $3,360,915.86. During the year, 43 
lodgements were received totaling $433,820.97. 162 
claims totalling $851,000.83 were received and paid. 
The average claim paid was $5,258.84. 

The breakup of claims was as follows –

• Directions by Offi ce of Fair Trading 3

• Legal Practitioners Act 1970 5

• Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950 14

• Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950 (Superannuation) 140

VALUE OF CLAIMS FOR UNCLAIMED MONEYS BY YEAR 

ENDED 30 JUNE 2005

Cemeteries and Crematoria Amendment
Bill 2005

The Cemeteries and Crematoria Amendment Bill 2005 
came into effect on 29 June 2005. The Bill had the 
effect of amending the Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 
2003 (the Act), including appointing the Public Trustee 
as trustee of the Perpetual Care Trust in place of the 
cemetery/crematorium operator. 

A Perpetual Care Trust is defi ned as a charitable trust, 
established for public charitable purposes to be kept 
in respect to each cemetery or crematorium, for the 
maintenance of grounds, monuments and infrastructure. 

Each cemetery or crematorium operator is required 
to deposit a specifi ed percentage of their receipts. 
Moneys held in the Trust from time to time will be 
invested through the Public Trustee’s common funds.

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

94–95 95–96 96–97 97–98 98–99 99–00 00–01 01–02 02–03 03–04 04–05



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

1313

PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

Ms. Sue La Peyre – Manager - Trusts

Wills

The Public Trustee is a leading Will-maker in the ACT, 
having made in excess of 10,000 Wills. We offer expert 
advice and a low cost Will-making service where the Will 
appoints the Public Trustee as executor or joint executor.

An important function of the Public Trustee is the 
promotion in the community of the importance of 
making a Will and keeping it up to date.

For customers of the offi ce with special needs, our 
offi cers conduct home, nursing home and supported 
accommodation visits.

During 2004-2005, the Public Trustee prepared 678 
new Wills (or amendments) compared with 584 in the 
previous year. 

At 30 June 2005 there were 9,836 Wills held in the 
Public Trustee’s Wills Bank, compared with 9,542 for 
the previous year.

NUMBER AND ACTIVITY OF WILLS IN WILL BANK AS AT 

30 JUNE 2005

Estates

The Public Trustee administers in the order of 100 
estates each year irrespective as to whether a Will was 
left, and cannot decline to accept an appointment on 
the ground only of the low value of the estate.

The Public Trustee administers estates where-

• appointed as executor in a Will;

•  the executor names in a Will requests the Public 
Trustee to administer;

•  there is no Will and no appropriate person to 
administer; or,

• the next of kin requests the Public Trustee to do so.

The Public Trustee accepts referral of estates from 
executors or administrators who wish to discontinue 
their involvement in estates entrusted to them. A 
number of estates are also referred to the Public 
Trustee by solicitors.

The administration of estates requires a professional 
understanding of complex probate, trustee and wills 
legislation, and of taxation, accounting and business 
practices. The Public Trustee has skilled, professional 
people to provide the highest quality estate 
management services, including Legal Practitioner, 
Certifi ed Practising Accountant, Taxation and 
Investment/Fund Management personnel.

The number of new estates commenced during the 
year totalled 102 at an estimated committed value 
of $26,659,900.00. There were 112 estates fi nalised 
during the year with an estimated committed value of 
$16,011,870.00. This is primarily due to the increased 
value of estates that include properties and share 
portfolios. 17 real estate properties were sold and 
2 purchased for Public Trustee clients, with a total 
estimated value of $7,154,333.00.

ESTATES FINALISED YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2005

Trusts

The Public Trustee acts as trustee, manager or receiver 
of funds for infants, or for those unable to manage 
their funds. Trust management services include – 

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

1414

•  court awarded trusts in the case of minors or people 
with impaired decision-making ability;

•  testamentary trusts created as a consequence of an 
estate (e.g. funds managed on behalf of a minor, life 
estates); or 

• charitable or philanthropic trusts.

Our prime concern is the client’s best interests. In 
limited cases we will advise on the acquisition of 
dwellings, special modifi cations to accommodate any 
disability or assistance for the purchase. 

The Public Trustee Investment Board, in conjunction 
with an external asset/market consultant, advises the 
Public Trustee on core fi nancial areas related to the 
development and management of all common funds 
on behalf of all public trustee client investors.

The value of new trusts received during year was 
$9,475,134.00, compared with $2,095,666.00 for the 
previous year. 

Powers of Attorney

A Power of Attorney is as important for life planning as 
making a Will. The Public Trustee actively promotes the 
preparation of an Enduring Power of Attorney (EPA) by 
all members of the ACT Community. 

An appropriately completed EPA allows a person to 
direct the management of their affairs in the event 
of their incapacity. Early consideration of an EPA will 
ensure that a person’s affairs are administered by a 
person or professional organisation of choice, and in 
accordance with specifi c instructions. 

The Public Trustee will act as attorney and assist in 
identifying the best solution for individual needs.

Failure to prepare an EPA during a person’s capacity 
may result in a Manager/Guardian being appointed 
by the Guardianship and Management of Property 
Tribunal, upon loss of capacity.

The number of active EPAs under management by the 
Public Trustee has decreased this year. It is however, 
still anticipated that the general upward trend will be 
sustained, given the ageing of the ACT population. 
The graph below indicates the number of persons 
who have chosen to place their fi nancial affairs under 
the control of the Public Trustee and to activate the 
instructions contained in the EPA.

Activation generally occurs when a person no longer 
wishes to, or no longer has capacity to, manage their 
affairs. The information below does not include data 
on the number of inactive EPAs held in safe custody by 
the Public Trustee.

Fees are only charged for creation of EPAs and
upon activation.

ACTIVE ENDURING POWERS OF ATTORNEY AS AT

30 JUNE 2005

Financial Management

The Guardianship and Management of Property 
Tribunal may appoint a Financial Manager to protect 
the interests of adult persons in the community who 
have impaired decision-making ability, or lack the 
capacity to manage their own fi nancial affairs. 

The Guardianship and Management of Property Act 
1991 favours the appointment of a family member 
or other interested person, preferably within the ACT, 
otherwise the Public Trustee is ‘manager of last resort’. 
The Public Trustee is appointed as plenary, or absolute 
manager, in approximately 52% of cases. 

When appointed as Manager, the Public Trustee is 
concerned to ensure that the represented person 
receives the maximum benefi t of their income, whilst 
being protected and provided with the ability to live in 
the community with dignity.

A representative of the Public Trustee attends all 
Tribunal hearings and reviews.

PLENARY OR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT CASES ON 

HAND AS AT 30 JUNE 2005

Taxation Services

The Public Trustee provides specialist taxation services 
incidental to its other services and is a registered tax 
agent. The offi ce completes and lodges tax returns for 
deceased estates, trusts, Court trusts and Enduring 
Power of Attorney clients. During the year, 975 tax 
returns were completed and lodged both for individuals 
and trusts under administration. Of these 778 were 
lodged electronically and 197 were lodged manually.

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

1515

A.3:  OVERVIEW OF AGENCY 
PERFORMANCE AND 
FINANCIAL RESULTS

Key Challenges And Plans

The Public Trustee’s Business Plan for 2003/2005 
identifi ed the following key result areas:

•  Business Development – to diversify and build estate 
and trust business opportunities to promote service 
sustainability and expansion. The Public Trustee’s 
business continues to grow with signifi cant advances 
made in the areas of Trusts and development of the 
Capital Region Community Foundation);

•  Service Delivery and Client Satisfaction – to enhance 
and streamline core work processes for effi cient and 
effective delivery of high quality services and rates 
of return. Our customers and stakeholders reported 
95% satisfaction or better with services provided by 
the Public Trustee.

•  Strategic Relationships – to develop constructive 
relationships with key stakeholders to enhance 
leverage and infl uence in the marketplace and 
within the ACT community. We have developed 
a professional relationship with ACT Law Society 
through its Wills and Estates Committee. We are a 
member of the Trustee Corporations of Australia; 
Australian Guardianship and Administration 
Committee, Elder Abuse Prevention Implementation 
Task Force and Legal Support Group and the 
Ministerial Council on Ageing;

•  Systems Development and Implementation –
to provide best practice systems and support 
infrastructure to ensure transparency and 
accountability for all transactions and decisions. 
We have initiated a signifi cant upgrade of our IT 
infrastructure involving revised cheque-printing 
security, acquisition of a replacement server and 
software upgrade; and

•  Staffi ng and Capabilities – to attract and retain skilled 
and capable people who are committed to the role 
of the Public Trustee and superior client service (we 
have reviewed the level of a number of positions and 
created a number of others).

The 2005/2006 Statement of Intent establishes the 
Public Trustee’s measures of performance.

The degree to which the Public Trustee is able to 
develop business such as retirement and estate 
planning is a key result indicator.

Whilst the Public Trustee receives some government 
funding for its Community Service Obligations 
(CSOs), our operations are primarily self-sustaining. 

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W

The capacity of the Public Trustee to continue to 
supplement government funding for CSOs is closely 
linked to business growth.

Performance Indicators

The Public Trustee fulfi lls a range of objectives, which 
form part of the Government’s social and fi scal 
responsibilities. The Public Trustee has both government 
and non-government stakeholders and maintains 
systems to monitor and report on performance. During 
2005, the Public Trustee participated in a Departmental 
review of Performance Indicators. The aim of the 
project was to implement an effective performance 
reporting system for each agency, and for the 
Department as a whole. 



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

1616

Performance measures from 1 July 2005
are as follows -

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

The Public Trustee’s fi nancial statements may be found 
at Appendix 1.1 of this Report.

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W

Success Performance Indicator Basis for Comparison
Quality
Reasonable investment 
performance by Public Trustee, 
refl ected by market trends and 
giving no indication of future 
performance

% return on the internally managed 
cash common fund, exclusive of Public 
Trustee fees.

Trends over time
(refl ected by market trends)

Reasonable investment 
performance by Public Trustee, 
refl ected by market trends and 
giving no indication of future 
performance

% return earned on externally 
managed funds, relative to investment 
industry benchmarks, exclusive of 
Public Trustee fees –
• Australian Equities Fund
• Australian Fixed Interest Fund
• Australian Listed Property Fund

Trends over time
(refl ected by market trends)

High client satisfaction % and number of clients satisfi ed 
with:
a) professionalism of staff
b) effi ciency
c) client standards implemented
d) clarity of advice.

Trends over time

Qualitative evaluation of client 
satisfaction, using focus groups and 
stakeholder evaluation.

% and number of clients who would 
refer the Public Trustee to others.

Trends over time

Dividend provided to the Territory % change and $ value of dividend 
provided.

Trends over time

High level of compliance Unqualifi ed audits.

Qualitative evaluation using comments 
from judiciary and stakeholders.

Reasonable level of services 
provided

% change and number of services 
provided, by type of service.

Trends over time

Cost and Revenue
Revenue covers cost % and $ value of revenue that meets 

costs.
Trends over time

Reasonable cost effi ciency Cost to operate the Public Trustee per 
employee.

Trends over time

Reasonable revenue effi ciency Revenue earned by the Public Trustee 
per employee.

Trends over time



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

1717

Stone; the Executive and Board of COTA–National 
Seniors and a special thanks to Peter Brady and Linda 
Tregonning from the ACT Offi ce for Ageing.

In reviewing what has been a successful year, I record 
my thanks to members of the Public Trustee Investment 
Board Glenys Roper, Len Early and Roger Broughton. 
Their range and blend of skills has been invaluable 
during the challenging acquisition and transition 
phases of the selection of fund managers. The Board 
provides expert assistance to the Public Trustee on an 
honorary basis. 

I thank our many customers for choosing the Public 
Trustee’s services and products and assure you of our 
continued high level of service. We pledge to provide 
our services to you in the context of your specifi c 
needs with respect, dignity and concern for your 
privacy. Feedback received from customer during the 
year has been invaluable and essential to our ethos of 
continuous improvement.

In closing, I acknowledge the leadership, guidance and 
support of the outgoing Chief Executive, Justice and 
Community Safety, Tim Keady, and of offi cers of the 
Department for their expertise and support.

Andrew Taylor

Public Trustee for the ACT

A.4:  OUTLOOK FOR THE 
COMING YEAR

A major focus for 2005/2006 will be to build a strong 
market presence in the Community. We propose to 
do this by prospecting opportunities for re-location, 
developing in the community a strong understanding 
of our activities and by promoting in the community 
a perception of our strengths “Reliability, Respect, 
Responsibility and Reputation”. We will continue 
to build upon our highly successful Public Trustee 
seminars on Wills, Estates and Powers of Attorney 
following positive feedback from 2004/2005.

A revised business-planning framework will be 
implemented in 2005-2006 in place of the former three-
yearly plan. The single year format is preferred because 
of the nature of the Public Trustee’s commercial business 
and to accord with Departmental practice.

The fi ndings of the review of the examination of 
external managers’ accounts will be implemented. 
These include amendments to fees determinations, 
lodgement process, forms and reports.

The term of appointment of Public Trustee Investment 
Board members expires on 2 March 2006. We will review 
appointments to the Public Trustee Investment Board.

We will implement a Fraud, Risk and Corruption 
Management/Minimisation Plan.

We will seek to further develop the Public Trustee’s 
Practice and Induction Manuals to assist in staff 
training and as a means of retaining technical 
knowledge as a corporate asset.

The offi ce has absorbed major increases in workload 
during the year. We will seek to implement the fi ndings 
of reviews a number of key positions and make a 
number of structural changes aimed at multi-skilling in 
key areas. 

We will continue to support the Capital Region 
Community Foundation. 

 I acknowledge the patronage of Lady Helen Deane 
and the hard work of the Board’s Chair, Margaret 
Reid, Board Members Zeke Ezra, John Hanna, Richard 
Gibson, Brian Acworth AM, Doug Gillespie, Chic Henry 
and Management Committee Members, Diane Kargas 
(Executive Offi cer), Catherine Andrews, Bea Brickhill, 
Shane Godbee, Jennie Cameron and Michael Byrne.

I would also take this opportunity to thank those 
involved in the highly successful conduct of Life’s 
Refl ection 2005, in particular our judges Helen Ennis, 
Heide Smith and Martyn Jones; our presenter, the 
Director of the National Portrait Gallery, Andrew 
Sayers; our curators, John Thompson and Richard 

PA
R

T 
A

 –
 C

H
IE

F 
E

X
E

C
U

TI
V

E
 R

E
V

IE
W



18

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

PART B – AGENCY PERFORMANCE



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

1919

B.1:  KEY STRATEGIC 
ACHIEVEMENT

Our key strategic achievements during the reported 
year may be summarised as follows. These 
achievements refl ect desired outcomes identifi ed in the 
Public Trustee’s Statement of Intent, Budget Papers and 
Business Plan –

• Operating profi t after expenses of $266,536.00.

•  Identifi ed and implemented an IT upgrade program 
within budget and without external funding.

•  Attraction of a signifi cant number of new high value 
estates and trusts.

•  Launch of the Capital Region Community Foundation 
‘GreaterGood’, securing and registering trademarks 
and the attraction of a number of signifi cant bequests.

•  Conduct of ‘Life’s Refl ection’ photographic 
competition in conjunction with Seniors Week 2005.

•  Conduct of Public Trustee Seminars resulting in 
signifi cant new business.

•  Review of all Public Trustee marketing and 
information material including brochures, PowerPoint 
presentations, Customer Survey (reply paid), and 
Seminar Information Kits.

•  Development of a Fraud Risk Corruption 
Management Policy.

•  Development of an annual business-planning framework.

• Compliance with the Territory Records Act 2002.

•  Development of an options framework for re-location 
of the offi ce.

Strategic Themes or Priorities for Action of 
the Canberra Plan

The Canberra Plan was established by the ACT 
Government as a guide to the development and 
growth of Canberra. The Canberra Plan establishes an 
ideal framework for the Public Trustee’s development 
as a vital service to the community. The Public Trustee 
has embodied the themes and visions of the Canberra 
Plan into its Strategic Business Plan. The principles of 
the Canberra Plan focus on seven strategic themes or 
priorities for action –

 • Investing in our People
   The Public Trustee’s business is people-oriented. 

We conduct that business with tact, discretion, 
empathy and respect for our customers’ 
dignity and need for privacy. The Public Trustee 
provides an increasing number of Canberrans 

with Community Services at little or no cost. 
We conduct our business in such a way that 
maximises commercial opportunities, providing 
services to those who can afford our services 
to subsidise the Community Service Obligation 
(CSO) funding received from Government for 
those who cannot afford to pay for our services. 
Our services are often provided to customers 
at unfortunate times in their lives. The Public 
Trustee always seek to invest in the well-being of 
Canberra’s people and to protect and safeguard 
their interests.

  The Public Trustee has a policy of investing in staff 
through the development of career opportunities 
and through a strong learning philosophy.

 • Building a Stronger Community

  Through support and sponsorship of the Capital 
Region Community Foundation ‘Greatergood’ 
we continue to contribute to the development of 
social capital in the Canberra Region. The vision 
of ‘Greatergood’ will serve to engage Canberra 
people and business to develop a stronger and 
more secure social environment, recognising that 
at different times in our lives we can give back to 
the community through philanthropy.

  Our continued support of Senior’s Week through 
the conduct of ‘Life’s Refl ection’ photographic 
competition seeks to demonstrate the value 
of Seniors to the ACT and region community, 
whilst engaging in a positive sense with this most 
important customer group.

 • A City for all Ages

  The ACT population is now 320,000. Within 
the next 30 years, there is expected to be a 
decline in almost every age group up to 32. By 
contrast, the population over 32 is expected to 
grow by 86,000 (of which 68,000 will be in the 
60 years and over age group). By far the most 
signifi cant expected growth will be in the oldest 
age groups and the largest expected rate will 
be in those aged in their 70’s. This suggests that 
the key business areas of the Public Trustee, i.e. 
Wills, Powers of Attorney, Estate Management, 
Trust and Financial Management will continue 
to be in demand and grow. This will bring an 
imperative to ensure that Community Service 
Obligation funding is commensurate with the 
level and value of services provided by the Public 
Trustee. We will also continue to educate all ages 
in the community in the importance and value of 
having a properly drawn Will and Enduring Power 
of Attorney. Our focus will be on developing 

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

2020

products and services that recognise and respond 
to the diverse needs of generations. Our culture 
is to attract, recruit and develop appropriately 
skilled and qualifi ed staff, and to retain expertise 
and knowledge as a corporate asset. We actively 
acknowledge the value of seniors in our business 
with 41% of our employees over 50 years.

 • Canberra’s Knowledge Future

  The business of the Public Trustee depends upon 
highly skilled and trained staff. The offi ce actively 
sponsors external training through local and 
interstate institutions and maintains membership 
of the Trustee Corporations of Australia to access 
appropriate industry training. During the year, all 
staff members undertook training of some kind at 
a cost to the offi ce of $41,000.00. Our relatively 
small size brings with it a responsibility to be a 
learning organisation and to ensure that we pass 
on the legacy of knowledge to successive Public 
Trustee staff.

  We will also seek to invest in the best resources 
available to ensure that the latest innovation 
and developments are readily available to Public 
Trustee staff.

  It is a longer-term plan of the offi ce to develop 
and publish a Public Trustee Practice Manual 
and an Induction Manual which will be dynamic 
documents seeking to capture and record vital 
information and knowledge about our policies 
and practices for current and future staff.

 • A Dynamic Heart

  The Public Trustee seeks to develop its presence 
within the City Centre and to ensure that all 
Canberrans are aware of our services. We 
arereviewing our current accommodation 
requirements to ensure that the offi ce enhances 
the public perception of the Public Trustee, and 
represents the best value for money.

 • Partnerships for Growth

  Trust, transparency, accountability, respect and 
partnerships are very much the basis of the Public 
Trustee’s longer-term strategy. We seek to initiate 
and develop strong, co-operative, dynamic and
adaptive long-term partnerships with our 
customer groups and stakeholders. These include 
relationships with the Capital Region Community 
Foundation, COTA-National Seniors, the ACT 
Offi ce for Ageing, ACT Courts & Tribunals, ACT 
Community Advocate, Fund Managers and 

consultants together with our interstate peers
in the trust industry.

 • Living with the Environment

  The Public Trustee adopts an environmentally 
responsible corporate presence in the ACT 
Community, minimising our impact upon non-
renewable resources.

B.2: HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2004
Our business requires us to interact with a broad 
spectrum of persons in the community. Often, our 
services are provided to those who have little choice 
about our intervention in their affairs. Additionally, our 
services may be provided to people at unfortunate, and 
sometimes tragic, times in their lives.

In our particular role as plenary manager, we undertake 
fi nancial management for persons with impaired 
decision-making ability. In this role, we constantly 
balance the need for our intervention in people’s 
lives against their wishes. In all cases, the protected 
person’s wishes, as far as they can be ascertained, are 
respected, unless making the decision in accordance 
with their wishes is likely to signifi cantly adversely 
affect the person’s interests. Our intervention seeks 
to impose the minimal impact necessary and seeks 
to encourage protected persons to live in the general 
community as independently as possible.

A Memorandum of Understanding has been entered 
into with the ACT Community Advocate to ensure 
that, in cases where the Community Advocate has 
been appointed as guardian and the Public Trustee as 
manager, for a protected person, the Public Trustee 
and the Community Advocate work in partnership. 

We recognise the stresses experienced by our people 
in their challenging work and actively promote 
human rights issues amongst staff. During the year, 
our Customer Service Offi cers undertook a two-day 
course aimed at educating staff in appropriate client 
interaction techniques. This training was specifi cally 
directed towards providing staff with the appropriate 
tools required in dealing with people at diffi cult times 
in their lives, and in how to empathise with and respect 
people’s rights. Staff training was also provided in 
understanding the Discrimination Act 1991.

We foster and promote a working environment, which 
recognises human rights principles. Work practices have 
been reviewed to recognise equality, protect privacy, 
encourage active participation in offi ce management 
and ensure the safety and security of offi ce staff.

The Public Trustee has actively participated in a 
government review of elder abuse in the community 

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

2121

by representation on the Elder Abuse Prevention 
Implementation Taskforce. We are also represented 
on a Legal Support Group addressing possible 
amendment to substituted decision-making issues 
under the Powers of Attorney Act 1956. Through 
this representation we have reviewed provisions of 
the Powers of Attorney Act 1956 with a view to 
minimising the potential for elder abuse through 
identifi cation of competence at the time of making 
and upon activating Enduring Powers of Attorney.

The review has its origin in a number of recommendations 
the ACT Legislative Assembly Standing Committee on 
Health and Community Care made in its inquiry into 
“Elder Abuse”, to address some problems affecting 
powers of attorney made by older people.

Our ‘Life’s Refl ection’ photographic competition, held 
during Seniors Week highlights the value of Seniors in 
the community by showcasing ageing in a positive light. 
Images from the competition are used extensively in our 
marketing and publicity material.

B.3:  ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT 
STRATEGY

The Public Trustee participated in the Department 
of Justice and Community Safety’s Disability Access 
Audit. The results of that audit were published in the 
Disability Access Action Plan – Department of Justice 
and Community Safety (JACS) in September 2004.

The Action Plan identifi ed a number of risks in respect 
to physical access, together with proposed departmental 
actions to address those risks. The Public Trustee will 
work to ensure that those actions are implemented and 
will report as part of the Department.

The Public Trustee’s website will be reviewed during 
2005/06 to ensure greater ease of access, particularly
to older persons

B.4:  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
Customer feedback

Our continuous Customer Survey seeks assessment 
against a range of criteria and clients are also asked if 
they would recommend the Public Trustee.

The Public Trustee’s Customer Survey Form has been 
redesigned for simplicity, ease of completion and now 
includes reply-paid post.

Customer responses during the reported year indicate 
a high level of satisfaction against all measures.

Hardship

The Public Trustee has statutory discretion to reduce 
charges for services on the basis of hardship and 
for other reasons. While the Public Trustee has a 
documented policy on fee/commission reduction,
fees are required to be paid where there is capacity.

By developing and maximising commercial 
opportunities, the Public Trustee is able to subsidise
the cost of Community Service Obligations.

Public Education

The Public Trustee has an extensive Public Education 
program seeking to increase awareness of its services 
within the community. This is largely driven through 
the program “Financial Planning for your Future” 
and focuses on informing the community about the 
importance of having a well-drafted Will and an 
Enduring Power of Attorney.

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

2222

The Public Trustee provides regular articles to 
newspapers and periodicals circulating in the Territory.

During the year, presentations were made to a total 
of 900 members of community and government 
organisations in respect to Wills, Estate Administration, 
Enduring Powers of Attorney and the Role of the 
Public Trustee.

Representation

The Public Trustee is represented on a number of 
forums as follows -

•  The Business Development and Marketing Committee 
for Public Trustees, an Australia-wide Committee; 

•  The Taxation and Education Committee of the Trustee 
Corporations Association of Australia.

•  Australian Guardianship and Administration Committee;

•  Public Trustees Australian and New Zealand
Bi-Annual Conference;

• Trustee Corporations Association National Council;

•  Trustee Corporations Association – NSW/ACT Council; 

• Ultradata Users’ Conference;

• ACT Ministerial Advisory Council on the Ageing; and,

•  ACT Elder Abuse Prevention Implementation Taskforce.

Ministerial Advisory Council On Ageing

The ACT Ministerial Advisory Council on Ageing was 
formed in July 2002. The Public Trustee was a founding 
member of the Council. The key role of the Council 
is to assist the ACT Government to understand the 
needs and concerns of older Canberrans. The Council 
assists the ACT Government to advance the status and 
interests of older people, and provides advice on issues 
that are referred by the Chief Minister or raised through 
community consultation.

The Mission of the Council is to provide high quality, 
objective and responsive advice to assist the ACT 
Government in:

•  developing and implementing policies for the 
advancement of older people in the ACT community;

•  meeting the Government’s commitment to foster 
positive ageing and a sense of well-being; and

•  ensuring that older Canberrans feel safe and valued, 
and that they have access to appropriate programs 
and services.

The Public Trustee supports the aims of the Council 
through positive engagement with Seniors in key areas 
as identifi ed in our 2005/2006 Business Plan. 

Seniors Week and Life’s Refl ection

The Public Trustee is a major sponsor of Seniors Week 
donating $10,000.00 to the budget in 2005. The Life’s 
Refl ection photographic competition and exhibition 
was once again the focus of our involvement. The 
competition celebrates life over 50 in a positive manner 
and demonstrates the bond between seniors and the 
wider community. Accordingly the theme of the 2005 
competition was ‘Having the Time of our Lives’.

The competition was open to photographers in three 
age categories and more than 130 entries were 
received and exhibited at the Hughes Community 
Centre. Judging was undertaken by Helen Ennis, Heide 
Smith and Martyn Jones. We were honoured this year 
to have the Director of the National Portrait Gallery, 
Andrew Sayers open the exhibition and present prizes.

This year, Ephemera, capably managed by John 
Thomson and Richard Stone, undertook curator duties. 

The Public Trustee is proud to have created the 
opportunity to promote and recognise the exceptional 
talents of those photographers who entered.

A special thanks to our sponsors who generously 
donated prizes for the winning entries –
• Konica Minolta
• Communities@Work
• ActewAGL
• RetireInvest
• The Framing Store, Phillip
• BICA PROLAB
• Dymocks Booksellers, Belconnen

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

2323

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E

A selection of entries from Life’s Refl ection 2005.



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

2424

Life’s Refl ection winners for 2005 were
as follows –

•  Intergenerational - Andrew Corson for ‘Every breath 
counts celebrating 80 with her great grandson’

• Humorous – Jim O’Donnell for ‘Up and over’

• Active Seniors – Barbie Robinson (Untitled)

•  Senior Moments – Hanna Hosking for ‘If music be 
the food of life, play on!’

•  Public Trustee Award – Robert Lane for ‘My
Grand Anzac’

•  Encouragement Award – Jim O’Donnell for ‘I’m 
trying as hard as I can’

•  Judge’s Award – Andrew Corson for ‘Every breath 
counts celebrating 80 with her great grandson’

Promotion of the Public Trustee

The Public Trustee promotes its services principally 
through presentations and seminars and through 
media advertisements and articles. Seniors Week is also 
an important publicity medium.

All brochures and promotional material have been 
reviewed and redesigned with the assistance of ACT 
graphic design studio ‘Fresh Creative’.

In 2005/06 we will be seeking to take advantage of 
re-location to new premises, preferably with a ground 
fl oor presence, adjacent to all amenities. This is seen 
as important means by which the Public Trustee can 
promote its presence and the services provided.

Capital Region Community Foundation

The Capital Region Community Foundation, ‘GreaterGood’ 
is a perpetual, public charitable trust, established to 
encourage every one in their own way to become a 
philanthropist. The gifts contributed will fund causes and 
activities in our unique part of Australia, forever making a 
difference to the quality of life of our citizens.

GreaterGood holds Australian Taxation Offi ce endorsement 
as an income tax exempt charity and its gift fund holds 
deductible gift recipient status (ABN 33 180 890 151).

The foundation provides the Canberra Region 
community with a convenient structure to deliver a 
permanent funding source to charities. A gift to the 
foundation is perpetual, as the foundation treats a gift 
as capital, which is preserved, and income generated is 
distributed regularly to nominated charities.

The Foundation’s patron is Lady Helen Deane and a 
committee headed by Margaret Reid has been formed 
together with a Managing Committee capably headed 
by former Public Trustee Diane Kargas in an Executive 

Offi cer capacity. The Board and Managing Committee 
comprise community-minded persons from various 
backgrounds who provide their time and expertise on 
an honorary basis. 

Available gift choices include -

• General Fund, for worthy causes selected by the board;

• Named Charity, to benefi t a selected charity;

• Naming Rights Fund, to a named fund; and,

•  Corporate Workplace Giving Fund, to facilitate 
workplace giving programs.

During the reported year, the Foundation received 
$301,882.00 in assets with a signifi cant further amount 
being bequeathed in Wills.

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

2525

Lady Helen Deane (Patron) & Margaret Reid (Chair)

John Hanna (Board), David Barber, Andrew Taylor (Public Trustee) 
& Richard Perryman

Chic Henry (Board), Lady Helen Deane (Patron), Brian Acworth 
(Board), Margaret Reid (Chair) & John Hanna (Board)

Diane Kargas (Executive Offi cer), Andrew & Trish Turnbull (Sponsors)

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E

CAPITAL REGION COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BALL
AUSTRALIAN WAR MEMORIAL 3 JUNE 2005



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

2626

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

2727

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

2828

B.5:  MULTICULTURAL 
FRAMEWORK

The ACT Government’s “Framework for a Multicultural 
ACT 2001/2005” was released in May 2001.

The Public Trustee has made a number of undertakings 
in accordance with the Framework –

• interpreter blocks included on all pamphlets;

•  increased awareness, and active use, of interpreter services;

•  addresses made to ethnic community groups on 
Wills, Powers of Attorney, Estate Administration and 
Financial Management;

•  included a note to advise of interpreter services on 
the Public Trustee’s website;

•  promoted and ensured fairness and diversity in the 
appointment of staff; and

•  upgraded the Public Trustee’s website in accordance 
with audit fi ndings.

B.6:  ABORIGINAL AND TORRES 
STRAIT ISLANDER (ATSI) 
REPORTING

The Public Trustee’s responsibilities and activities touch 
and concern all members of the ACT Community. 
Broad strategies have been put in place to ensure that 
staff members are acquainted with ATSI issues and 
responsibilities and to deliver programs to a broad 
spectrum of the community from diverse backgrounds.

The Public Trustee counts a number of members of 
the ACT Aboriginal Community amongst its clients, 
providing Management, Wills, Power of Attorney, Trust 
and Estates services.

The Council of Australian Governments (COAG) 
published a report “Overcoming Indigenous 
Disadvantage, Key Indicators 2003 Report”listing a 
number of key indicators and priority outcomes.

By providing our services to members of ACT’s ATSI 
Community, the Public Trustee contributes to a key 
priority outcome in the report “Improved wealth 
creation and economic sustainability for individuals, 
families and communities”. The nature of our services 
assists in the building of functional and resilient families 
and communities.

B.7: ACT WOMEN’S PLAN
In 2002, a Legislative Assembly Select Committee 
enquiring into the Status of Women found that, 
although ACT women enjoy a high standard of 
living, issues of equal representation, accessible and 

appropriate health services, violence, housing, support 
and economic security were priorities.

The ACT Women’s Plan followed, setting out the 
Government’s vision for working with the community 
to improve the status of all women and girls, and 
provides a shared approach for working towards this 
vision across ACT Government agencies.

The Public Trustee’s response to the Plan, against the 
six objectives identifi ed, is as follows –

Representation and recognition

•  The Public Trustee follows ACT Government policy 
and guidelines in the appointment of Women to 
Boards and Committees and has demonstrated 
that in current appointments. There is also a strong 
balance at Management Committee level and in 
external representation.

Good health and well-being

• Flu injections are made available to all staff at no cost.

•  Workplace assessments and follow-up care provided 
for four female staff.

•  PTO regularly addresses female community groups 
(Soroptimists and Zonta) on the value of having an 
Enduring Power of Attorney and an up to date Will.

•  Providing training in dealing with stressful and 
threatening customer interactions.

• Providing nursing mother facilities in the workplace.

Responsive housing

•  As Manager appointed by the Guardianship and 
Management of Property Tribunal, PTO works 
closely with the Offi ce of the Community Advocate 
to ensure that represented women with identifi ed 
accommodation needs e.g. elderly and disabled are 
appropriately housed.

Safe, inclusive communities

•  Working with the Elder Abuse Prevention 
Implementation Taskforce and Legal Support Group 
to address options for dealing with elder abuse (with 
particular emphasis on women) in the community.

Economic Security and Opportunities

•  Promoting flexible work arrangements for 
working mothers.

• Promoting sensible and realistic working hours.
•  An equity and diversity approach that provides mature 

age employment opportunities for female staff.
•  Consideration for female staff with carer responsibilities.

Flexible education and training

•  Providing professional and paid training and study 
assistance for all staff.

PA
R

T 
B

 –
 A

G
E

N
C

Y
 P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E



2929

20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

PART C – MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

3030

Public Trustee Management Team

C.1: MANAGING OUR PEOPLE

C.1.1:  HUMAN RESOURCE 
PERFORMANCE AND 
ANALYSIS

The Public Trustee has experienced signifi cant increases 
in business during the past fi nancial year and it is vital 
that staffi ng levels be maintained at a commensurate 
level to maintain the quality of service. 

It is proposed to implement the recommendations 
of an independent review of specifi ed classifi cation 
levels in particular, Trust Offi cers. Staff rotations will 
be introduced in 2005/2006 to address succession-
planning issues. These two initiatives, together with 
the completion of the PT Practice Manual, will ensure 
that the Public Trustee is well-placed to handle future 
business needs.

Negotiations are continuing with the National Council of 
the Trustee Corporations of Australia, with University of 
Western Sydney to provide appropriate industry training 
for the trustee industry.

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N

C.1.2: STAFFING PROFILE

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC TRUSTEE



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

3131

ORGANISATION AND STAFFING STRUCTURE

Bill Coughlin receiving the Commissioner for Public Administration Award 2005 with Cheryl Vardon (Commissioner) and Tim Keady (CEO 
Justice and Community Safety.)

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

3232

The statistics provided in the following table include 
employees in receipt of salary as at 30 June 2004.–

Employment Arrangements

Our people are engaged under the Public Sector 
Management Act 1994, as varied by the Department 
of Justice and Community Safety Certifi ed Agreement 
2003/2004.

The ACT Remuneration Tribunal determines the 
remuneration in respect to the Offi ce of Public Trustee, 
as an Executive of the ACT Public Service.

Workforce Planning

The Public Trustee’s Management Committee has 
assumed responsibility for Workforce-Planning issues. 
The Committee reviews the staffi ng framework and 
develops workforce-planning initiatives.

C.1.3: CULTURE AND VALUES
The business of the Public Trustee is built upon trust. 
The qualities of Respect, Responsibility, Reliability and 
Reputation are central to our culture. 

Our strong training ethic and care in selecting 
appropriate staff reinforce this culture. 

Public Trustee customers can expect –

• A consistently high level of customer service;

• high skill levels;

• fairness and equity;

• compassion and empathy; and

• honesty and integrity.

Our Fraud, Corruption and Risk Mitigation Plan 
underlines the value that we place in a culture based 
upon these qualities. This plan includes controls to 
ensure that our service providers also refl ect and 
demonstrate our values. The plan incorporates a policy 
in respect to gifts and inducements. 

In analysing customer feedback, we routinely follow 
up responses where the level of satisfaction is below 
expectation. The Public Trustee has developed a Fraud, 
Risk and Corruption Management Statement, which 

TITLE CLASSIFICATION F M CATEGORY EMPLOYMENT
AUTHORITY

Public Trustee Full time Statutory
Offi ce Holder

1 1 year Appt Public Trustee Act 1985 
(PTA)

Deputy Public Trustee Sen Offi cer Gr B (Deputy 
Public Trustee)

1 Perm Appt Public Sector M’ment 
Act 1994 (PSMA), PTA

Mgr - Trusts Sen Offi cer Gr C 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Mgr - Finance Trust Offi cer 2 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Mgr – Protected Persons Trust Offi cer 2 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Estates & Trusts Trust Offi cer 2 1 2 Perm Appt PSMA

Estates (Conv’g) Trust Offi cer 2 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Taxation Offi cer Trust Offi cer 1 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Finance Offi cer Trust Offi cer 1 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Estates & Trusts Trust Offi cer 1 3 Perm Appt PSMA

Protected Persons Trust Offi cer 1 2 Perm Appt PSMA

Offi ce Manager ASO 4 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Estates & Trusts Trust Asst 1 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Finance Asst Trust Asst 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Protected Persons Trust Asst 1 Perm Appt PSMA

Reception ASO 2 2 1 Perm Appt PSMA

TOTAL STAFF 17 10

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

3333

refl ects the ACT Public Service Code of Conduct and 
sets out strategies to address all risks, whether personal 
or environmental.

The Public Trustee strives to be the community’s fi rst 
choice for trustee services in the ACT. This aim is 
unaffected by a person’s capacity to pay for the Public 
Trustee’s services.

Regular meetings are held between management 
and trust offi cers to ensure staff awareness of Public 
Trustee practices, values and minimum required 
standards of conduct.

C.1.4: WORKPLACE DIVERSITY
The Public Trustee recognises the contribution,that 
a diverse workforce can make to organisational 
effectiveness, performance and staff morale. Our 
approach to Equity and Diversity centres around the 
following principles –

•  creating an organisational culture that is inclusive, 
respectful and responsive to staff and Public Trustee 
stakeholders and customers. Our strategy for 2005/06 
includes creating a safe and healthy workplace/
environment, providing training in discrimination 
issues, addressing the diverse needs of the community 
in delivering our services and re-designing our website 
to improve disability access to our services;

•  promoting and facilitating access to work, equitable 
career opportunities and maximum participation for 
employees. Our strategy for 2005/06 includes staff 
participation in seminars and training programs, a 
fl exible approach to working hours and supporting 
staff in advancement and development opportunities;

•  achieving a workplace that is free from discrimination 
and harassment. Our strategy for 2005/2005 includes 
maintaining a trained Equity and Diversity staff 
representative and demonstrating strong awareness 
and support of the ACT Women’s Plan; and

•  ensuring procedural fairness in workplace structures, 
systems and procedures. Our strategy for 2005/2005 
includes providing feedback to staff on performance 
and after a selection process, fostering participative 
management and work practices and introducing the 
Public Trustee’s Induction Manual.

The broad nature of our client base and range of 
services dictates that we actively demonstrate the 
principles of equity and diversity.

Achievement of performance measures in EEO/Equity 
and Diversity planning for the Public Trustee is refl ected 
in the Department of Justice and Community Safety’s 
Annual Report 2004/2005

.

C.1.5:  WORKPLACE HEALTH 
AND SAFETY

Injury prevention

The following initiatives undertaken during
2004/2005 demonstrate our undertaking in respect
to injury prevention –

•  33% of staff were trained to deal with aggressive 
client interactions.

• Training was provided to the PTO fi re warden.

• Two offi cers undertook First Aid Training.

•  Two offi cers attended Elder Abuse Prevention seminars.

The offi ce undertook a workplace assessment for 
two staff through Donna Trevenaar & Associates. 
The assessment was implemented by attending to 
the following issues – new workstations; several 
workstations raised in height; corner lozenges, 
document holders, split keyboards, gel wrist rests and 
infra-red mice acquired; digital fl at screen monitors 
purchased; hard plastic fl oor mats removed; electric 
leads checked and organised.

A special needs workplace assessment was undertaken 
for a disabled offi cer. As a result, digital monitors were 
acquired, their workstations were adjusted, new chairs 
purchased and lighting adjusted.

Injury prevention and Management Targets

The Public Trustee actively seeks to maintain its 
low level of workplace injury. This is continuously 
undertaken by conducting workplace assessments, 
providing safe work tools including introducing 
digital monitors, and modifying workstations to take 
temporary or permanent disabilities into account.

Workers Compensation

There were no workers’ compensation claims reported 
during the reported year. The annual premium for the 
offi ce in 2004/2005 was $15,072.11. This premium 
refl ects infl uences external to the offi ce and is not 
indicative of the Public Trustee’s claims history.

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

3434

C.1.6:  LEARNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT

Formal training relevant to the Public Trustee’s 
responsibilities is presently sourced through the Trustee 
Corporations of Australia (TCA). Public Trustee offi cers 
are encouraged to develop and enhance their skills and 
knowledge by undertaking study on topics that are 
relevant to the operations of the Public Trustee.

The University of Western Sydney, School of Law, has 
been requested to put forward a proposal to provide 
the current training program being offered by TCA.

During the reported year $41,000.00 was allocated 
towards staff training.

Representatives of the Public Trustee’s Management 
attended the ACTIA seminars on Corporate 
Governance and Risk Management.

The key business areas for training and development 
priorities are –

• Introduction to Trust Administration;

• Introduction to Investments;

• Diploma in Financial Advising;

• Business Development and Information Training; and

• Graduate Certifi cate in Public Sector Management.

The subjects covered by staff training during the 
reported year are included in the table titled “Training 
undertaken by Public Trustee staff 2004/2005”on the 
next page.

Joanne Thompson (PTO Finance Manager) graduating with a 
Diploma of Government Financial Management

C.1.7: WORKPLACE RELATIONS
This has been covered in the Department of Justice and 
Community and Safety’s Annual Report 2004/2005.

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N

C.2: GOVERNANCE

C.2.1:  INTERNAL 
ACCOUNTABILITY 
STRUCTURES AND 
PROCESSES

The Public Trustee was established in 1986 under the 
Public Trustee Act 1985 (the Act) to provide permanent 
and secure trustee services to the ACT Community.

The Public Trustee is a statutory offi ce-holder and is 
directly responsible to the Department of Justice and 
Community Safety under the ACT Attorney General. 

The current Public Trustee is Andrew Taylor.

The Public Trustee’s responsibilities are as follows –

•  Lead and improve service delivery in Trustee 
administration.

• Effective budget, planning and resource allocation.

•  Deliver best practice Trustee policies, practices
and procedures.

•  Ensure case management strategies that meet the 
needs of Public Trustee clients and stakeholders.

•  Minimise minimisation of operational costs while 
maintaining a high level of client service.

• Ensure a high performance culture. 

The Act makes provision for the appointment of a 
Deputy Public Trustee. Doug Gillespie is currently 
appointed as Deputy Public Trustee.



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

3535

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N

Title of Course No of staff
Accrual Accounting
Australian Tax Offi ce Satellite Seminar 2005
CCH – Electronic
Chris 21 & HR 21 Roadshow - new HR computer system 
Company Analysis & Valuation
Estate Planning for blended families & the use of testamentary trusts
Dealing with hot heads & cranky people
Examination of Accounts
Financial Analysis & Valuation
Financial Industry Law & Ethics
Fundamentals of Portfolio Management
First Aid Refresher Course
Handisoft Ledger - Time & Billing
Handisoft Saga 2005
HR 21 Workshop
IAS Financial statements/Super funds
Inductions to PTO (includes trainer)
Interview Techniques
Introduction of the Discrimination Act
Introduction to the Legislative Assembly
Introduction to Record keeping
Job application writing
Mail – risk management techniques
Make it Happen – Building Your Community Foundation
Mediation
National Tax & Accountants’ Association Tax Hotspots
National Tax & Accountants’ Association Tax updates
St George Professional Workshop – superannuation
Superannuation update
Taxation Committee/Trustee Corporations Association 
Tax Hot Spots
Trustee Corporation Association Courses
        Administer a non-complex trust

Establish Entitlements to an Intestate Estate
Establish Powers of Attorney
Prepare a Will
Estate Probate Committee
Executor & Trustee Institute Course Tele conference

Trust Offi cers & Guardianship in-house training
Ultradata Client Conference – computer software
Understanding & using a Thesaurus (records m’gement)
Wills, Succession & Estate Planning

1
1
2
1
1
5
9
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
3
8
4
2
1
7
3
1

14
1
1
1
1
2
1

2
4
1
1
2
2

17
1
1
2

TRAINING UNDERTAKEN BY PUBLIC 
TRUSTEE STAFF 2004/2005



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

3636

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N

Public Trustee Investment Board

Andrew Taylor (Senior Member) 

Ms Glenys Roper

Mr Leonard Early

Mr Roger Broughton

The Public Trustee Investment Board (the Board) was 
established under S.46 of the Act in accordance with 
the requirements of the ‘Prudent Person Principle’ 
under the Trustee Act 1925.

The Public Trustee Act 1985 requires that the Board 
consists of the Public Trustee and at least two other 
members appointed by the Minister for a period not 
longer than 3 years.

Our Board members are as follows -

• Andrew Taylor, Public Trustee, Senior Member.

•  Mr. Len Early was a member of the original Public 
Trustee Investment Board commencing on 1 
December 2002. Mr. Early brings to the Board, 
high level expertise in fund management, risk 
management and corporate governance. Mr. Early 
is a principal of Len Early Pty Ltd, providing advice 
on public sector policy and fi nancial management, 
with a particular focus on public sector governance, 
public sector fi nancial reform, budget reform, public 
sector superannuation and policy evaluation, since 
1999. A former Deputy Secretary of Department of 
Finance and Administration (Clth), Mr Early holds a 
number of other current Board appointments.

•  Ms. Glenys Roper was also a member of the original 
Public Trustee Investment Board. Ms. Roper is Director 
of Roex Management Pty Ltd, providing business 
and management advice. Ms. Roper was a former 
Chief Executive for the Offi ce of Government Online, 
responsible for federal government strategy for 
electronic service delivery and ‘back end’ processing. 
Ms. Roper is a member of several other Boards, 
including the ACT Government Procurement Board.

•  Mr. Roger Broughton is currently Executive Director, 
Investment and Economics, ACT Treasury. Mr. 
Broughton has extensive experience in fi nancial and 
economic policy together with his responsibilities in 
the fi nancial management and investment of ACT 
Government funds and superannuation liabilities and 
assets. Prior to embarking on a public service career, 
Mr. Broughton spent 17 years in the energy and 
water industries. Until recently, he was also Chair of 
the ACT Insurance Authority. He currently oversights 
around 60 percent of the ACT’s revenue and 95 
percent of its fi nancial assets and liabilities.

The purpose of the Board is to foster and contribute 
to outcomes in the Public Trustee’s overall funds 
management and investment activities. The Board 
provides expertise to ensure best practice in fi nancial 
management and risk management, with the 
assistance of an external fi nancial markets/asset 
management consultant.



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

3737

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

3838

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N

The Board advises the Public Trustee on –

•  investment strategies concerning moneys held in the 
common fund or otherwise available for investment;

•  core fi nancial areas related to the development and 
management of the common fund on behalf of 
Public Trustee client investors; and

•  aspects of policy and its implementation to ensure 
that it meets the needs of the Public Trustee Act 
1985, the Trustee Act 1925 and the Financial 
Management Act 1996.

The appointments of members of the current Board 
expire on 2 March 2006.

Members of the Public Trustee Investment Board do 
not receive remuneration.

The Board met on four occasions during the year.

Public Trustee Management Committee

The Management Committee has assumed 
responsibility for all internal governance issues 
management including –

•  Public Trustee investment management advisory 
issues, setting direction, approving investment and 
reviewing and endorsing asset allocations under the 
‘Prudent Person Principle’.

•  Risk management complementing the audit and 
management advisory functions.

•  Resource management providing support and advice 
to the Public Trustee on the management and 
operations of the Public Trustee Offi ce. 

Prudent Person Investment Principle

The modern interpretation of the Prudent Person 
Principle was established by Putman J. in Harvard 
College v Amory 26 Mass (9 Pick) 446 (1830) as 
follows –

“All that can be required of a trustee to invest is that 
he shall conduct himself faithfully and exercise a 
sound discretion. He is to observe men of prudence, 
discretion and intelligence manage their own affairs, 
not in regard to speculation but in regard to the 
permanent disposition of their funds, considering 
the probate income, as well as the probable safety of 
capital to be invested.”

The Trustee (Amendment) Act 1999 widened the 
investment powers of trustees, requiring trustees to 
invest funds with the care and skill that would be 
exercised by a prudent person.

To satisfy this requirement, the Public Trustee has 

adopted an investment approach utilising additional 
sector-specifi c Common Funds in addition to the 
existing Common Fund. These funds offer greater 
choice and diversifi cation to investment responsibilities 
and place greater discipline on the Public Trustee to 
achieve its aim of meeting both its own and clients’ 
fi nancial needs.

The Public Trustee adopts a disciplined approach to 
the investment of trust funds on the advice of Robert 
Johnson and Associates. Mr. Johnston is engaged on 
the basis of his expertise in the trustee area and more 
particularly in the ‘Prudent Person Principle’, to provide 
appropriate independent advice to the offi ce and 
to the Public Trustee Investment Board. This process 
ensures a standard practice for all trust investments 
leading to improved effi ciency.

The adoption of the recommended process provides 
the Public Trustee with a sound platform on which to 
base the care, diligence and skill required in exercising 
investment powers.

Independent Advice

Independent advice is taken with respect to 
investments and asset allocation of the the common 
funds. This independent advice is provided by fund 
managers including, but not limited to, investment 
advice provided by –

• Merrill Lynch;
• Suncorp Metway; and
• UBS Global Asset Management.

Legal Advice

The Government Solicitor for the ACT, Department 
of Justice and Community Safety, provides legal 
advice to the Public Trustee. Where appropriate, the 
Public Trustee seeks advice from non-government 
practitioners.

C.2.2:  STRATEGIC AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
PLANNING

The Public Trustee participates in the management 
of the Department of Justice and Community 
Safety through membership of JACSCOM and the 
Department’s Procurement Committee involving the 
development of strategic plans for the Department.

A Statement of Intent is entered into annually 
between the Public Trustee and the ACT Treasurer. 
The Statement of Intent establishes the Government’s 
ownership interest in the Public Trustee. It sets out 



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

3939

guidelines and performance requirements to ensure 
that the Government receives the best possible return 
from the resources employed by the Public Trustee.

The Public Trustee formulates a three-yearly business 
plan. The current plan expires on 30 June 2005. On 
the expiry of the current plan, Business Planning will be 
undertaken on an annual basis.

The Business Plan identifi es a range of strategies, 
which provide the Public Trustee with the framework to 
build and sustain business, and to enhance the Public 
Trustee’s role as a provider of quality trustee services to 
the ACT community.

Within the Business Plan, a Management Committee 
Activity Agenda is maintained as part of the 
committee’s weekly meeting. 

C.2.3: FRAUD PREVENTION
Risk, integrity and fraud management form part 
of the Public Trustee’s governance arrangements 
complementing the audit and management advisory 
functions.

The Public Trustee has appropriate controls and checks 
in place, as safeguards to ensure a high level of security 
for client funds and confi dentiality. The Public Trustee’s 
trust-accounting system (TACT) has been designed 
specifi cally for use by the Trustee Industry and meets 
standards for client confi dentiality and security control.

The Public Trustee has developed a detailed fraud/
corruption/risk assessment and mitigation strategy 
(See C.2.4 Risk Management and Internal Audit 
Arrangements”. The strategy sets out prevention and 
detection mechanisms.

A number of risk assessments were undertaken during 
the year as part of the Department’s risk management 
strategy. There were no reports or allegations of fraud 
or corruption received during the reported year.

C.2.4:  RISK MANAGEMENT 
AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
ARRANGEMENTS

Risk Management

Risk management is a vital component of the Public 
Trustee’s corporate governance arrangements, 
complementing the audit and management 
advisory functions.

The Public Trustee’s approach to risk management 
provides clients with the assurance that low risk/high 
value services can be delivered. Risk is managed from 
both strategic and business process perspectives.

The Public Trustee’s risk minimisation strategy covers all 
investment, fi nancial, operational and administrative 
responsibilities. This strategy documents business 
processes undertaken by the offi ce, identifi es key 
risks associated with these processes and measures 
undertaken to control these risks.

The Management Committee oversights the 
implementation of this plan. Membership of the 
Committee comprises the Public Trustee, Investment 
Offi cer, Trusts Manager, Finance Manager, Manager 
- Financial Management Unit together with external 
advice as required. The committee meets weekly.

Risk Profi le Models

The Public Trustee complies with the ‘Prudent Person 
Investment Principle’ of the Trustee Act 1925 ensuring 
that trusts are reviewed on an annual basis and 
invested in accordance with the assessed risk profi le.

The major risk investment categories applied are 
Growth, Balanced, Income Stable and Capital Secure. 
These are invested through sector common funds 
in tactical asset allocations, which have been set in 
consultation with Robert Johnson and Associates.

(Refer also ‘Investment Strategies’ under Funds 

Management)

Balanced investment strategy:

Growth investment strategy:

Income stable investment model:

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

4040

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N

Audit

The Public Trustee’s corporate and trust fi nancial reports 
are audited annually by the ACT Auditor General in 
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and 
includes examination of sample evidence supporting 
the amounts and other disclosures in the fi nancial 
statements and the evaluation of accounting policies 
and signifi cant accounting estimates.

Trust funds administered by the Public Trustee are 
audited by external auditors, in addition to audits 
made as part of the Department’s Internal Audit 
program, under a departmental arrangement with 
Walter Turnbull.

Delegations

Financial delegations are set in accordance with the 
Public Trustee Act 1985 and the Financial Management 
Act 1996 and the Audit Act 1989.

The Public Trustee and the Deputy Public Trustee 
have approval to sign and or countersign cheque 
requestions and to make investment decisions 
and authorise investments and the withdrawal of 
investments on behalf of clients of the public trustee. 
The Management Committee approves investment and 
withdrawal of funds.

Details of delegations are recorded and kept as an 
offi cial record.

Internal Audit

As part of the Department of Justice and Community 
Safety’s 2004-05 Strategic Internal Audit Program, a 
review of the trust funds administered by the Public 
Trustee was undertaken during January 2005.

The objectives of this audit were to assess the 
adequacy of the control framework surrounding the 
management of client moneys held in trust including –

• Receipt of trust moneys;

• Investment of trust moneys;

• Payments of trust moneys; 

• Trust management systems;

• Reporting and disclosure requirements;

• Authorisation of transactions; and

•  Assess the effi ciency and effectiveness of the current 
systems for managing client moneys held in trust.

The report found that the Public Trustee has an effective 
control framework surrounding the administration 
of trust funds. There are signifi cant controls over the 
receipt and payment of moneys on behalf of clients, 
including authorisation of transactions, to ensure that 
client funds are used appropriately. 

The Public Trustee’s investment strategies are consistent 
with the “Prudent Person Principle” required under the 
Trustee Act 1925. 

The current systems used for the administration of 
client funds have appropriate controls to ensure the 
accuracy and integrity of client accounts, which will 
be further enhanced by the upgrade of the Public 
Trustee’s client management system “TACT”, expected 
to be implemented during 2005. The upgrade of TACT 
is also expected to improve reporting and statistical 
capabilities, which will improve client service. 

The Auditor reported that the Public Trustee 
administers trust funds in an effi cient and effective 
manner, however some minor issues were noted that 
may impact on the performance of the Public Trustee. 
These matters have been addressed and resolved 
to the satisfaction of the auditor and Public Trustee 
management.

 

C.2.5: EXTERNAL SCRUTINY
External Audit

The ACT Auditor-General annually reviews the 
corporate and trust fi nancial reports as well as 
performance measures of the Public Trustee. Audits 
are conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards and include examination of sample evidence 
supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the 
fi nancial statements, and the evaluation of accounting 
policies and signifi cant accounting estimates.

No qualifi cation was made in respect to the Public 
Trustee’s fi nancial reports.

Reports by the Auditor-General

No adverse statements were made by the Auditor-
General regarding the operations of the Public Trustee 
during the reported period.

The Auditor-General’s Report may be found at Part D 
of this Report.

Review by the ACT Ombudsman

The ACT Ombudsman provided the following report -

•  5 complaints covering 5 issues were received during 
the year, representing a signifi cant decrease from the 
16 recorded in the previous year. 

•  The 5 complaints received were fi nalised. Two 
complaints were investigated but terminated when 
the complaint was found not warranted. Two further 
complaints were found not warranted after the offi ce 
conducted preliminary inquiries. The Ombudsman 
decided not to investigate the remaining complaint, 
referring the complainant back to the Public Trustee.



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

4141

Other Reviews

No judicial decisions or decisions of administrative 
tribunals were made having an impact on the 
operations of the Public Trustee.

No reports, having an adverse fi nding in respect to the 
operations of the Public Trustee, were made by the 
Auditor-General .

C.2.6:  REPORTS REQUIRED BY 
LEGISLATION

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

Section 7 Statement

Public Trustee for the ACT

4th Floor, Public Trustee House,

4 Mort St, Canberra 2601

Establishment

The offi ce incorporates the functions previously 
undertaken by the Curator of Estates of Deceased 
Persons, and carries out other functions similar to those 
provided by Public Trustees throughout Australia. 

Functions

The principal functions of the offi ce are to:

• act as Trustee of deceased estates

•  act as Trustee of moneys paid as a result of litigation 
on behalf of mentally disabled persons and minors

• administer deceased estates

• prepare Wills

•  manage property under orders of the Guardianship 
and Management of Property Tribunal

•  fi nancial management under Enduring Power
of Attorney

•  examination of accounts of managers under the 
Guardianship and Management of Property Act 1991;

•  asset forfeiture services under the Confi scation of 
Criminal Assets Act 2003.

Arrangements for external participation

The Public Trustee Investment Board provides direction 
on investment practice and funds management.

Categories of documents

The categories of documents held include:

• Deceased Estate fi les

• Enduring Powers of Attorney

•  Files of persons whose property is managed 
under Powers of Attorney or Guardianship and 
Management of Property Tribunal orders

• Investment Board minutes

• Tax return fi les

• Trust fi les

• Wills

(This information is strictly confi dential and is available 
only to persons with a legal right to the information.)

Facilities for access

All FOI requests should be directed to the Public Trustee 
at the address listed above.

Section 8 Statement

Public Trustee for the ACT

4th Floor, Public Trustee House,

4 Mort St, Canberra 2601

The following documents are used by or provided 
by the Public Trustee for the purposes of making a 
decisions or recommendation –

• Current determination of fees and commission

• Trust fi les *

• Deceased Estate fi les*

•  Management (Order of the Guardianship and 
Management of Property Tribunal) fi les*

• Investment Board Agenda and Minutes

• Income Tax fi les*

• Wills Powers of Attorney*

• Unclaimed Moneys Records*

• Confi scation of Criminal Assets fi les*

•  Procedures Manual and staff directions dealing with 
practice and procedure.

(* These fi les and documents are confi dential and are 
available only to authorised persons).

Section 79 Statement

No requests under the Freedom of Information Act 
1996 were received in the year in review.

A Freedom of Information Statement is contained 
in the Department of Justice & Community Safety’s 
Annual Report for 2004/2005.

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

4242

PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE

The objective of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 
(the Act) is to encourage the disclosure of improper 
conduct or wrongdoing in the ACT Public Service. The Act 
requires the Public Trustee, in its capacity as a government 
agency, to establish and maintain procedures to facilitate 
the making of public interest disclosures.

The Department of Justice and Community Safety’s 
Public Interest Disclosure Guidelines 2003 have been 
published to assist people who wish to disclose 
matters under the Act. Persons interested in making a 
disclosure are advised to do so to the Department of 
Justice and Community Safety, the ACT Ombudsman 
or the ACT Auditor-General.

If the Public Trustee receives a disclosure directly, it is 
forwarded to one of the above.

No public interest disclosures were made during 
2004/2005.

TERRITORY RECORDS

The Public Trustee has prepared a Records Disposal 
Schedule, Records Management Policy and Records 
Management Procedures in accordance with the 
Territory Records Act 2002. The Records Management 
Policy was approved by the Chief Executive, Justice and 
Community Safety on 4 May 2005.

A records management framework has been 
implemented in accordance with these documents. 
Appropriate training and resources have been 
made available to Public Trustee to comply with the 
requirements of the Act.

C.2.7:  SUSTAINABILITY AND THE 
ENVIRONMENT

COMMISSIONER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 
REPORTING

S.23 of the Commissioner for the Environment Act 
1993 requires agencies to report on –

•  Requests for staff to assist in the preparation of the 
State of the Environment Report;

• Assistance provided in response to such a request;

•  Investigations carried out by the Commissioner of 
any activities carried out by the agency; and

•  Recommendations made by the Commissioner 
following an investigation of the agency’s activities, 
and any actions taken in response to those 
recommendations.

No requests were made and no assistance provided. No 
investigations concerning the Public Trustee were made 
by the Commissioner.

ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

S.158A of the Environment Protection Act 1997 
requires agencies to report on agency actions and 
initiatives taken during the reporting year to support 
ecologically sustainable development.

The Public Trustee seeks to provide its services to 
the ACT Community and Government in a manner, 
which supports ecologically sustainable development. 
The offi ce does this by employing practices aimed at 
reducing waste. These practices include –

•  acquiring equipment which automatically powers 
down when not in use;

• turning off power to computers, printers and copiers.

•  installing a timer on offi ce lighting to power down 
outside of offi ce hours;

•  using recyclable consumables for equipment 
including copier toner and unbleached paper;

• preparing publications, forms etc on recycled paper;

• recycling paper waste both internally and externally;

•  promoting the use of email facilities to reduce the 
impact on paper usage;

• using smaller-engined offi ce vehicles

• lodging tax returns electronically; and

• tinting offi ce windows to save on electricity usage.

C.2.8:  CANBERRA BUSHFIRE 
RECOVERY APPEAL 
WIND-UP

The Canberra Bushfi re Recovery Appeal Management 
Committee was established to gather donations 
and determine eligibility for assistance following the 
Canberra Bushfi res on 18 January 2003.

The Public Trustee was appointed as the trustee 
administrator and the legal entity for the funds collected.

A total of $8.9M was raised. The Appeal was wound 
up on 12 October 2004.

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

4343

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

4444

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

4545

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

4646

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

4747

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

4848

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

4949

PA
R

T 
C

 –
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T 
O

F 
TH

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IS
AT

IO
N



50

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

PART D – ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

5151

D.1 AGENCY FINANCIAL 
RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
The following financial information is based 
upon actual figures to 30 June 2005, the audited 
Financial Statements for 2003-04, and 2004-05 and 
budget estimates contained in the 2004-05 Budget 
Paper Number 4.

Operating Result

The operating surplus for the twelve months ending 
30 June 2005 was $266,536.00, an increase of 
$193,536.00 on the 2004-05 budget estimate of of 
$73,000.00 and an increase of $314,048.00 over the 
previous year. The surplus was largely due to increased 
operating revenue as a result of an increase in the value 
of, and income received on, Common Fund investments 
as well as a change in offi ce policy in regard to various 
fees charged under the Public Trustee determination 
of fees. As a result revenue rose at a higher rate than 
expenditure. Employee expenses increased due to the 
recruitment of extra staff and the payment of higher 
duties to a number of staff as a result of workforce 
planning processes. Supplies and service charges 
remained relatively static during the year.

Figure 1

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE TRENDS

Figure 1 illustrates that the Public Trustee anticipates 
increasing revenue and expenses with a gradual 
increase in operating surplus.

Total Revenue

As illustrated in fi gure 2 the Public Trustee derives 73% 
of its revenue from fees and charges relating to the 
provision of trustee services.

PA
R

T 
D

 –
 A

N
A

LY
S

IS
 O

F 
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

Figure 2

COMPONENTS OF REVENUE 
2003-05
Total revenue for the year ending 30 June 2005 was 
$2,759,820.00. This is $101,820.00 higher than the 
total revenue for the twelve months ending 30 June 
2004 ($2,345,425.00) and $101,820.00 higher than 
the 2004-05 budget estimate of $2,658,000.00. 

Total revenue is 17.67% or $414,395 higher than total 
revenue for the previous year. 

Total Expenditure

The Public Trustee’s core business is the provision of 
estate and trustee services. Accordingly, the main 
expenditure items were typically employee expenses 
and administrative expenses relating to the provision of 
core services.

Total expenditure for the twelve months ending 
30 June 2005 was $2,493,284.00, of which 
$1,752,057.00 or 70.28%, was employee-related 
expenditure. Budgeted expenditure for the year to 
date was $2,565,000.00 and actual expenditure for 
the 2004-05 year was $2,392,938.00. The increase 
of $100,346.00 in actual expenditure over the prior 
year was primarily due to the implementation of new 
business software application, TACT.

Public Trustee Financial Position

Key indicators of the health of the Public Trustee’s 
fi nancial position are the ability to sustain the existing 
asset base, the ability to pay debts falling due in the 
short term and maintaining prudent levels of longer 
term liabilities.

Sustained Asset Base

The ability of the Public Trustee to sustain its assets 
base is indicated by changes in net assets. As Figure 3 
below illustrates, the Public Trustee maintains a strong 
net asset position due to the increased level of funds 
under management, in comparison with liabilities.



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

5252

Figure 3

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

The net asset position as at 30 June 2005 of 
$1,939,691.00 is $2,691.00 higher than the 2004-05 
budget estimate of $1,937,000.00, and higher than 
the 30 June 2004 outcome by $133,268.00. The net 
asset position continues to indicate an asset base 
capable of meeting the service requirements of clients 
of the Public Trustee.

Liquidity

“Liquidity” is the ability of the Public Trustee to satisfy 
its short-term debts as they fall due. A common 
indicator for liquidity is the current ratio, which 
compares the ability to fund short-term liabilities from 
short-term assets. A ratio of less than 1 to 1 may 
indicate a reliance on the next fi nancial year’s operating 
revenue to meet short-term debts. Table 1 illustrates 
the liquidity position of the Public Trustee.

Table 1

CURRENT RATIO

Prior
Year

Actual
$’000

2003-04

Current
Year

Budget
$’000

2004-05

Current 
Year

Actual
$’000

2004-05

Forward
Year

Budget
$’000

2005-06

Forward
Year

Budget
$’000

2006-07

Forward
Year

Budget
$’000

2007-08

Total Current 
Assets

2,318 2,552 2,625 2,543 2,605 2,682

Total Current 
Liabilities

238 400 363 329 324 341

Current Ratio 9.73:1 6.38:1 7.23:1 7.72:1 8.04:1 7.87:1

The Public Trustee’s current ratio for the fi nancial year 
ending 30 June 2005 was 7.23 to 1, an increase on 
the budgeted current ratio at 30 June 2005 of 6.38 
to 1. This is mainly due to an increase in the dividend 
payable at 30 June 2005, due to the actual operating 
surplus being greater than budget.

The current ratio is expected to increase in forward 
years from the current ratio of 7.23 to 1 as the Public 
Trustee anticipates a lower net profi t in forward years 
and therefore a decrease in current liabilities to provide 
for a dividend payable. Despite this, the Public Trustee 
will still maintain a strong level of liquidity.

Long Term Liabilities

The Public Trustee’s non-current liabilities for the twelve 
months ending 30 June 2005 were $331,734.00, 
higher than the budgeted fi gure of $215,000.00 and 
$58,511.00 higher than the 2003-04 actual result 
of $273,223.00. The sole non-current liability of the 
Public Trustee is a provision for employee benefi ts, 
representing staff entitlement to long service leave. 

The ‘fi nancial assets to total liabilities ratio’ is an indicator 
of fi nancial strength and refl ects the ability to meet 
current and recognised future obligations from those 
assets capable of being converted to cash. Financial 
assets include cash, investments and receivables.

The ratio for 30 June 2005 as indicated in Table 2 is 
3.73 to 1 and remains constant in forward years. The 
ratio of 3.73 to 1 is a decrease from 4.51 to 1 at 30 
June 2004, however the liquidity of the Public Trustee 
is more than adequate. 

PA
R

T 
D

 –
 A

N
A

LY
S

IS
 O

F 
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

5353

The Public Trustee Investment Board approved a change 
in investment policy, which will provide clients with 
quarterly income distributions instead of bi-annual 
distributions. The change may have a slight impact on 
the ratios highlighted in Tables 1 and 2.

Table 2

FINANCIAL ASSETS TO TOTAL 
LIABILITIES RATIO 

With fi nancial assets to total liabilities ratios well in 
excess of 1:1, the Public Trustee is well positioned to 
meet long term funding requirements.

Prior
Year

Actual
$’000

2003–04

Current
Year

Budget
$’000

2004–05

Current 
Year

Actual
$’000

2004–05

Forward
Year

Budget
$’000

2005–06

Forward
Year

Budget
$’000

2006–07

Forward
Year

Budget
$’000

2007–08
Total Financial 
Assets

2,304 2,506 2,598 2,528 2,589 2,665

Total
Liabilities

511 615 695 645 661 699

Financial
Assets to
Liabilities Ratio

4.51: 4.07:1 3.73:1 3.92:1 3.92:1 3.81:1

PA
R

T 
D

 –
 A

N
A

LY
S

IS
 O

F 
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

5454

 INDICATOR  
TARGET
2004-05 

ACTUAL
OUTCOME
2004–05

%
Variance

 Notes

No of Current Financial
Management under Orders of the 
Guardianship and Management of 
Property Tribunal (GMPT)

 350 397  13%  1

No of active fi nancial management 
accounts under Power of Attorney 
and Enduring Power of Attorney

 100  95  (5%)  2

No of responses to community call 
outs following death

 12  9  (25%)  3

No of Welfare
funerals arranged

 4  12  200%  3

No of Examinations of accounts 
provided from external managers 
under GMPT

 250  246  (2%)  4

No of Deceased Estate
Administrations completed
< $100,000

 76  77  1%  5/6

No of Deceased Estate
Administrations completed
> $100,000

 44  35  (20%)  5/6

No of trusts held under legal liability 
less than <$100,000

 565  522  (8%)  7/8

No of trusts held under legal liability 
> $100,000

 34  31  (9%)  7/8

Wills
 550  678  23%  9

Percentage of expenditure over total 
income

 85%  90%  5%

PUBLIC TRUSTEE FOR THE ACT

STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2005

Performance of the Public Trustee for the Australian 
Capital Territory is measured by the increase in 
volume of new business, the return on investment 
of client funds, and by client satisfaction, which 
includes the Offi ce’s ability to meet agreed standards 
and to provide professional, and effi cient services to 
the ACT Community.

PA
R

T 
D

 –
 A

N
A

LY
S

IS
 O

F 
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

5555

NOTES

1.  The number of clients under Guardianship and 
Management of Property Orders has increased 
due to the need to appoint the Public Trustee 
as manager of last resort.

2.  The number of Enduring Power of Attorneys 
has decreased due to a number of deaths 
and transfer of clients to Management of 
Property Orders.

3.  Number of welfare funerals and AFP call-outs 
is dependent on the level of funds of deceased 
and the ability to contact known family 
members, PTO involvement is last resort.

4.  The number of examinations conducted is reliant 
on external managers producing their accounts 
annually to the Public Trustee for examination.

5/6.  The number of estates completed less than and 
greater than $100,000.00 depends on the level 
of funds in the estate at the time of death.

7/8.  The number of trusts under $100,000.00 
has reduced due to changes in the legislation 
for criminal injuries compensation involving 
minors or people lacking capacity together 
with legislation changes to the payment of 
structured settlements in court awards. The 
number of trusts over $100,000.00 may 
decrease due to legislation that will bring in 
structured settlements. The PTO is, as part of 
a court award, required to manage the funds 
of minors and people lacking legal capacity. 
The offi ce is reliant on being nominated by the 
Court and the legal team of the next friend as 
the appointed trustee for people lacking legal 
capacity. There may be changes in the manner 
in which awards are funded that may impact 
on trusts under the PTO care.

9.  The number of requests for new and changed 
wills remains comparatively high due to the 
marketing strategies and community education 
conducted by the Offi ce during the year.

D.2 ASSET MANAGEMENT 
The Public Trustee’s assets are included in the 
Department of Justice and Community Safety’s 
asset management strategy and reported on in the 
Department’s Annual Report.

The Public Trustee uses the ATLAS system to track and 
manage computing and offi ce equipment.

D.3  CAPITAL WORKS 
MANAGEMENT

The Public Trustee did not undertake any Capital Works 
projects during the reported year.

D.4  PROCUREMENT 
CONTRACTING 
PRINCIPLES AND 
PROCESSES

During the reported year, the Public Trustee fi nalised 
the procurement of a new Fund Manager for the Public 
Trustee’s Australian Equities Common Fund for a period 
of up to fi ve years.

The procurement process resulted in the selection of 
Tasman Asset Management Limited trading as Tyndall 
as sole funds manager for the fund.

The ongoing review and selection of Funds Managers 
is a critical component of the management of the 
investment of the Public Trustee’s funds. The Public 
Trustee utilises the technical knowledge, expertise or 
resources of external Funds Managers to invest funds 
within domestic fi nancial markets.

D.5   GOVERNMENT 
CONTRACTUAL DEBTS 
(INTEREST)

The Government Contractual Debts (Interest) Act 1994 
applied to all contracts entered into by the Public 
Trustee during the reported year.

PA
R

T 
D

 –
 A

N
A

LY
S

IS
 O

F 
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L 

P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E



56

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

APPENDICES



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

5757

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S

1. FINANCIAL REPORTS

1.1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

5858

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

5959

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

6060

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

6161

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

6262

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

6363

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

6464

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

6565

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

6666

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

6767

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

6868

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

6969

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

7070

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

7171

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

7272

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

7373

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

7474

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

7575

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

7676

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

7777

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

7878

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

7979

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

8080

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

8181

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

8282

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

8383

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

8484

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

8585

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

8686

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

8787

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

8888

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

8989

1.2  EXTERNAL SOURCES OF 
LABOUR AND SERVICES

The Public Trustee complies with the ACT Government 
Procurement Guidelines and Circulars and the 
Consultancy Guidelines in the selection management 
of consultants and contractors.

Contracts entered into and continuing in 2004/2005 
include –

•  Robert Johnson and Associates for Expert advice on 
the “Prudent Person Principle” - Daily cost $1,500 as 
required - Contract dated May 2000

•  Merrill Lynch Investment Managers Limited for Merrill 
Lynch Wholesale Australian Equities Fund – Rate 
.72% Contract dated August 2001.

•  Alliance Capital Australia Limited for Alliance Cash 
Enhanced Fund Trust – Rate .Rate .22% - Contract 
dated June 2001

•  UBS Global Asset Management for Fund 
Management for Property Trust Common Fund 
– Rate .85% - Contract dated June 2001 

•  Suncorp Metway for Suncorp Metway Investment 
Management Limited – rate .20% - Contract dated 
August 2001 

•  Ultradata for use under licence and technical support 
of TACT Business System – Rate $48,150.00 pa 
– Contract dated April 1986

(All Funds Managers have been listed for consistency 
however the fees do not necessarily exceed $50K per 
annum but will accrue over time.)

2.  LEGISLATIVE/REGULATORY 
DATA REPORTS

2.1 LEGISLATION
The following laws guide, govern and regulate the 
activities of the Public Trustee. No new legislation 
was enacted, during the reporting year, affecting the 
operations of the Public Trustee.

• Public Trustee Act 1985;

• Audit Act 1989;

• Adoption Act 1993;

• Administration and Probate Act 1929;

• Crimes Act 1900;

• Financial Management Act 1996;

•  Guardianship and Management of Property
Act 1992;

• Powers of Attorney Act 1956;

• Confi scation of Criminal Assets Act 2003;

• Trustee Act 1925;

• Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950; and

• Wills Act 1968.

2.2  ADVISORY AND 
CONSULTATIVE BOARDS 
AND COMMITTEES

The Public Trustee does not have any consultative boards 
or committees that provide advice to the Minister.

The Public Trustee is Senior Member of the Public 
Trustee Investment Board.

2.3  SERVICE PURCHASING 
ARRANGEMENTS/
COMMUNITY GRANTS/
ASSISTANCE/SPONSORSHIP

Ministerial Advisory Council on Ageing

The Public Trustee is a founding member of the ACT 
Ministerial Advisory Council on Ageing. 

The Council was formed in July 2002 to assist the 
ACT Government to understand the needs and 
concerns of older Canberrans. The Council assists the 
ACT Government to advance the status and interests 
of older people, and provides advice on issues that 
are referred by the Chief Minister or raised through 
community consultation.

Seniors Week

The Public Trustee provided $10,000.00 as major 
sponsor for Life’s Refl ection, a photographic 
competition and exhibition during Seniors Week 
2005. Life’s Refl ection celebrates life over 50 and 
demonstrates the bond between seniors and the wider 
community. The theme this year was “Having the time 
of our Lives”.

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

9090

2.4  LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 
COMMITTEE INQUIRIES AND 
REPORTS

No inquiries were conducted by Legislative 
Assembly Committees, relating to the operations
of the Public Trustee.

2.5  GOVERNMENT INQUIRIES 
AND REPORTS

No major Government Inquiries, Reviews or Reports 
were conducted, relevant to the operations of the 
Public Trustee.

2.6  REPORTS BY
AUDITOR-GENERAL

Reports by the ACT Auditor-General appear with 
Financial Statements.

2.7 REPORTS BY OMBUDSMAN
There were no formal public reports released by the 
ACT Ombudsman, during the reporting year that relate 
to the operations of the Public Trustee.

Informal representations made to the ACT Ombudsman 
have been reported at Part C 2.5 of this Report.

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S



9191

20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

ALPHABETICAL INDEX



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

9292

A
LP

H
A

B
E

TI
C

A
L 

IN
D

E
X

Subject Page
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Reporting 28

Alphabetical Index 92

Appendices 56

Asset Management 55

Assembly Committees Inquiries and Reports 90

Auditor-General Reports 90 (43, 57, 77)

Canberra Bushfi re Recovery Appeal Wind-Up 42 – 49

Capital Region Community Foundation 24 – 27

Capital Works Management 55

Cemeteries and Crematoria Amendment Bill 2005 12

Certifi ed Agreements (See Workplace Relations) 34

Chief Executive Review 6

Commissioner for the Environment Reporting 42

Community Engagement 21

Compliance Index 94

Confi scation of Criminal Assets Act 2003 12

Contact offi cer and website address 2

Criminal Assets 12

Deceased Estates 13

Ecologically Sustainable Development 42

Employment Arrangements 32

Enduring Powers of Attorney 14

Estates 13

External Audit 40

External Scrutiny 40

External Sources of Labour and Services 89

Financial and Performance Statements 50 – 88

Financial Management 14

Fraud Prevention 39

Freedom of Information Statement 41

Funds Management 10

Glossary of Abbreviations, Acronyms and Terms 98 – 99

Governance 34

Government Contractual Debts (Interest) 55

Government Trust Moneys 11

Human Resource Performance and Analysis 30



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

9393

A
LP

H
A

B
E

TI
C

A
L 

IN
D

E
X

Subject Page
Injury Prevention 33

Learning and Development 34

Legal Advice 38

Legislation 89

Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and Reports 90

Minister 34

Ministerial Advisory Council on Ageing 22

Multicultural Framework 28

Ombudsman Reports 90

Organisation and staffi ng Structure 31

Powers of Attorney 14

Products and Services 13

Promotion of the Public Trustee 24

Prudent Person Investment Principle 38

Public Education 21

Public Interest Disclosure 42

Public Trustee Investment Board 36 –38

Public Trustee Management Committee 38

Records Management 42

Reports by Auditor General 90

Representation 22

Responses to Assembly Inquiries 90

Responsible Minister 34

Reports by the Ombudsman 90

Risk Management Committee 39

Staffi ng Profi le 30 – 32

Table of Contents 4 – 5

Taxation Services 14

Territory Records 42

Transmittal Certifi cate 3

Trusts 13 –14

Unclaimed Moneys 12

Wills 13

Workers’ Compensation 33

Workplace Diversity 33

Workplace Relations 34



94

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

COMPLIANCE INDEX



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

9595

Compliance Index No Page

TRANSMITTAL CERTIFICATE 3

PART A: CHIEF EXECUTIVE REVIEW 6

A.1 Overview of the Agency 7

A.2 Major Issues, Challenges and Achievements for the Reporting Year 8

A.3 Overview of Agency Performance and Financial Results 15

A.4 Outlook for the Coming Year 17

PART B: AGENCY PERFORMANCE 18

B.1 Key Strategic Achievements 19

B.2 Human Rights Act 2004 20

B.3 Access to Government Strategy 21

B.4 Community Engagement 21

B.5 Multicultural Framework 28

B.6 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander (ATSI) Reporting 28

B.7 ACT Women’s Plan 28

PART C: MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 29

C.1 Managing our People 30

C.1.1 Human Resource Performance and Analysis 30

C.1.2 Staffi ng Profi le 30

C.1.3 Culture and Values 32

C.1.4 Workplace Diversity 33

C.1.5 Workplace Health and Safety 33

C.1.6 Learning and Development 34

C.1.7 Workplace Relations 34

C.2 Governance 34

C.2.1 Internal Accountability Structures and Processes 34

C.2.2 Strategic and Organisational Planning 38

C.2.3 Fraud Prevention 39

C.2.4 Risk Management and Internal Audit Arrangements 39

C.2.5 External Scrutiny 40

C.2.6 Reports Required by Legislation 41

 - Freedom of Information 41

 - Public Interest Disclosure 42

 - Territory Records 42

C
O

M
P

LI
A

N
C

E
 IN

D
E

X



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

9696

Compliance Index No Page

C.2.7 Sustainability and Environment 42

 - Commissioner for the Environment Reporting 42

 - Ecologically Sustainable Development 42

C.2.8 Canberra Bushfi re Recovery Appeal Wind-up 42

PART D: ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 50

D.1 Agency Financial Results/Analysis of Financial Performance 51

D.2 Asset Management 55

D.3 Capital Works Management 55

D.4  Procurement Contracting Principles and Processes 55

D.5 Government Contractual Debts (Interest) 55

APPENDICES 56

1. Financial Reports 57

1.1 Financial Statements 89

1.2 External Sources of Labour and Services 89

2. Legislative/Regulatory Data Reports 89

2.1 Legislation 89

2.2 Advisory and Consultative Boards and Committees 89

2.3 Service Purchasing Arrangements/Community Grants/Assistance/Sponsorship 89

2.4 Legislative Assembly Committee Inquiries and Reports 90

2.5 Government Inquiries and Reports 90

2.6 Reports by Auditor-Genera 90

2.7 Reports by Ombudsman 90

ANNEXED REPORTS  N/A

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 92

COMPLIANCE INDEX 94

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS 98

GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS 98

C
O

M
P

LI
A

N
C

E
 IN

D
E

X



9797

20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

PU
B

LI
C

 T
R

U
ST

EE
 F

O
R

 T
H

E 
A

U
ST

R
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
PI

TA
L 

TE
R

R
IT

O
RY

GLOSSARY



P
U

B
LI

C
 T

R
U

S
TE

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

N
 C

A
P

IT
A

L 
TE

R
R

IT
O

R
Y

9898

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS 
AND ACRONYMS
CSO
Community Service Obligations. Those obligations to 
the community that the ACT Government purchases 
from the Public Trustee

EPA
Enduring Power of Attorney - A formal instrument 
by which one person empowers another to represent 
him/her, or act in his/her place for certain purposes. An 
Enduring Power of Attorney continues to have effect 
after a person loses mental capacity.

GST
An indirect broad based consumption tax built into the 
price of specifi ed goods and services and collected at 
point of sale.

PTO
Office of the Public Trustee for the Australian 
Capital Territory

 

GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL 
TERMS 
Attorney 
A person appointed by another to act in his or her place 
or represent them.

Common Fund
A fund held by more than one person to enable a 
greater return on the shared investment.

Criminal Assets
Items of value obtained by illegal or criminal acts.forfeited 
under the Confi scation of Criminal Assets Act 2003.

CSO
Community Service Obligations. Those obligations to 
the community that the ACT Government purchases 
from the Public Trustee and broadly include fi nancial 
management services under order of the Guardianship 
and Management of Property Tribunal, Enduring 
Powers of Attorney, Welfare Funerals, AFP call-outs, 
examination of external fi nancial manager’s accounts, 
deceased estates<$100,000 and Trusts <$100,000.

Current Ratio
The ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

Enduring Power of Attorney (EPA)
A formal instrument by which one person 
empowers another to represent him/her, or act in 
his/her place for certain purposes. An Enduring 
Power of Attorney continues to have effect after a 
person loses mental capacity.

Estate
The sum of the assets less the liabilities of a person, 
especially of a deceased, a bankrupt or benefi ciary.

Executor 
he person or company appointed by a Will to 
administer an estate in accordance with the terms.

Financial Manager
A person appointed under order of the Guardianship 
and Management of Property Tribunal to make 
fi nancial decisions in relation to a person’s fi nancial 
matters, or a matter affecting that person’s property 
for persons were the person has impaired decision 
making ability and is incapable of managing those 
matters (eg bank accounts or property or shares). A 
Financial Manager may make fi nancial decisions for the 
represented person. Most fi nancial management orders 
are permanent.

Funds Manager
A person or organisation responsible for investing 
moneys on behalf of another.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)
An indirect broad based consumption tax built into the 
price of specifi ed goods and services and collected at 
point of sale.

Guardian
A substitute decision-maker appointed under order of 
the Guardianship and Management of Property Tribunal, 
to make decisions relating to the health and welfare of a 
person with impaired decision-making ability. A guardian 
is appointed for a specifi c time and with specifi c 
functions (eg where to live, what services they will 
receive and what medical treatment they should receive).

Investment Strategy
A plan distributing assets amongst various investments 
for future fi nancial return or benefi t.

Liquidity
Available cash or the capacity to obtain it on demand.

Long Term Liability
Payment not required within 12 months or liabilities 
not classifi ed as current.

Manager
A person appointed pursuant to the Guardianship and 
Management of Property Act to manage the fi nancial 
and property affairs of a represented person (ie having 
impaired decision-making ability).

Minor
A person under the age of legal majority being 18 yrs.

Procurement
Acquisition of good, services and works by
Territory entities.

G
LO

S
S

A
R

Y



20
0

4–
0

20
0

4–
0

5A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

9999

Prudent Person Principle
The care, diligence and skill that a prudent person would 
exercise in managing the affairs of another person.

Public Interest Disclosure
A report made under “whistleblower” legislation under 
which a person may confi dentially report any corrupt, 
illegal or fraudulent acts in the public sector.

Public Trustee Investment Board
A board established under S.47 of the Public Trustee 
Act 1985 to advise the Public Trustee on investment 
and related matters.

Risk Profi le
An individual’s sensitivity to volatility of investments.

Statement of Intent
A statement under S.58 of the Financial Management 
Act 1996 setting out the activities, objectives and 
performance criteria of the authority for the year and 
relating to the ownership by the government in a 
territory authority or entity.

Sustained Asset Base
Ability to sustain asset base indicated by changes in 
net assets.

Trustee
A person who holds property in trust for another.

Unclaimed Moneys
Moneys surrendered to the Public Trustee on behalf of 
the Territory under the Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950, the 
Legal Practitioners Act 1970 and the Agents Act 2003.

Will
A written statement made by an individual, which 
provides for the disposition of property upon death.

Workplace Diversity
The bringing together of different races, genders, cultures, 
abilities, ages, sexual orientations, family structures, 
lifestyles & experienced backgrounds in the workplace.

G
LO

S
S

A
R

Y


